AFBRA)
ARM BED & IT'S ACCESSORIES(1)

A 111
(108)
110(”0) J
f L , ) ; \

! i — o P
(115) 03 % : N
114 5 > | .
1 - i B ot

132 131 135

142




[(BIAEREMRO)
ARM BED & IT'S ACCESSORIES(I)

Fig ZE #&I1—F & A Description =
no. Mod.  Parts no. Amt. Req
B 101 MB62E0849 Py s i S e e e G e MOLOr COVEr " ertenrertnsnsnsssnsns 1
B 102 M91071004 SW-MW7 73FA 3% MAXB:+reevevvevnnns Screw MAX8:««cvvreriiiiiiiiiiiiiia. 3
B 103 M91054004 SW-PW7 34 FA Y MAXB - v vvvvrreennn. Screw M4XB:---cerermrmrriaiaiiiiiin i
B 104 ME10A0742 Tz i g R R 0 O v s v v R S S e e e
B ]05 M91304080 .t:, ....................................... Rubber mug ............................ 3
B 106 M90883080 A A E S T Erarincnin i wimn e e ae Rubber mug ............................ 1
B 107 MB25A0742 L T B T R SIS R DRI COVBP #teesereecsssecasnansnnnansannnns 1
B 108 M90823050 ) B ey e Washer §-crreeeercainnraianiinannanns 3
B 109 MB60A0750 L oy e S e i ek e B R TR e B o] e e e I it 1
B 110 MS10A1456 o L B AR e Bearing: -+t rrmreeraiiaiiiiiiiiiiiii, 2
B il M91303022 By hITHIXE GUR IE MBXA0: -+ vvsniasinn. Bolt MBX40»+sssessnnesrnrsnssassensey 1
B 112 ME25A0339 R i cvn i A s A s I C BNBE s mmr M arnies o ws o v o e 47w 1
B 113 M96002017 EIFLIah MEXAD S T35 i vins s ovie s saneiah Bolt MEX 1D e s aisaabhabmtds s areds o 4
B4 M90631050 3 16 5 i i S T S ——" s A Washer G- -+« sscsssannnnansnsnnssssass 4
B 115 MB61A0601 RSB e eneanns YRR TR Holder s ssssssssnssasnsiosiansamancnnse 2
B 116 M91067004 SW-PW7 374 FA 2 MEX10ceerrrrnannenn. Screw MEXT0 rneenssetiieiennannnnnnss 2
B 117 M90573080 A OO A e PP ool Y Rubber plugs+++esssrereansiirrnunnnin. 1
B 118 ME27A0339 L LT R | R R Y SRS RE . c- W Cylinder covers+ +sstrereserarianrannas 1
B 119 M80859004 SW-PWZ' 3T FA Y MIXB-wcvverrrennens Screw M3XB: - srrerrreriieieiiiiinan. 4
B 120 ME20A0830 o ¢ E R e e o D T Face plate«+++ersrerrrrnniecnnaicinns 1
B 121 M91055004 SW=PW7 734 FA RS MAX22: < vvvveennnn, Screw M4X22:«:crervecrieiinnriinnia, 1
B 122 M31110002 E74Y 11/64(40)XB = =rvorsresnraranaisiai Screw 11/64(40)XB«=+reesrennsacrsnes 2
B 123 M90806002 E72%" 1/8(40)XE v rrerranernrrnnaaie. Screw 1/8(44)XG -+« +rrresrrrnnnaanans 2
B 125 MB61A1601 TAN =R MR een e Eye guard brackets=-««+++- s EEERREREE 1
B 126 MSO01A0160 FAD =F sevsisessnssstonasansassnsonsesss Eye guard:« = trereremsrrimimninieaniies 1
B 128 M91066004 SW-PW7 734 FA LY MAX25:cceeeeeneennn. Screw MAX25: < s rrcivivirivansina, 1
B 129 M91058004 SW-PW7 IT4FA RS MAXG v ervvneensnnns Coraw MAXE 5 swm S dsiasaiis s eives 1
B 130 MSO01A0361 BN & e ey AR TR e w5 4 s Labahs @ ne s hsan o vnm s st non o WEs ML 1
B 131 M90906003 TNETEY 9/64(40)K3. 24w cvrrrerrenceenes, Screw!9/64(40)X3.2 - - --rassvi v anaviis 4
B 132 MB61A0650 G N ) L R . Kriurled KAobi s == =sssslinse sunimasisansye 1
B 133 MB61A0459 BTl = e e reetosesnenisinssasansnnces Warnig seals« o+ rrrrrrianeiiiiiiaaaiin, 1
B 134 MB61A1459 EA e s o nie e v vn smma s s vaiw on piainn s 4 mms sin Warnig seals s« remrerrmmaeiiaiiaaaaiin, 1
B 135 MB61A2459 BTG Pv oo o vonsissiunia s sivsoadio dnlatamais Warnig seal- =« sreevrieeeeiiiiiiai., 1
B 136 M90605010 BIRY 3/32(56)X2.8x vrerreeniniiiiainans Screw 3/32(56)X2.85 = =vremrarnnnenona 2
B 137 MS02A1101 AU NS & B R PP PP Needle platg- =+ rrreeererereciinnias 1
B 138 M80990002 BT MAXB - rrrevrernnsatnisniiananannas Screw MAXB - rrrrrrrrrerrrannrnrnannes 12
B 139 MB61A0797 b o g P RO PP R Ellm shaets =« vsnmspsaisaiianasagraassns 1
B 140 MB61A0470 RO o5 0 TS G 4 e R s e SIS Slide plate: -+ «reerrrerererrrrraareeen, 1
B 141 MS10A0192 L T e Leaf Spring -++++rreerrrrrssasseeeaiinn, 1
B 142 MB25A0426 YHThFH oo ahasnilonsansn v ve » msi Bracket==++s=+++ neshassie e anaiana 1
B 143 M95002017 HTTAVTYR MEX12crereerrenanssnsnnsann, Bolt MEX12++cesssssansassaassnssunanas 6
B 144 M90511050 B EZ 1 G R PIEN Washer 5e-eseesrrrerasosnsearinransanss 6
3 PLK-E2516R



A KR RQ2)
ARM BED & IT'S ACCESSORIES(2)

i 109 110 108 (110)

134 133 123 124 125 126 127 128(128) 129 130 131 132




[CIARERIR(2)
ARM BED & IT'S ACCESSORIES(2)

Fg Z®E #&Ka3—F e Description HE
no. Mod. Parts no. Amt. Req
C 101 MB25A1601 VR TG TNIDT 2 £ SR Shutter adapter-= =« rrreeveiiiiieians 1
C 102 M91058004 SW-PW7 334 FA Y MAXG: - rrreeeerrrens Screw MAXG:« - crerrreenrrasiiiiiena.. 4
C 103 MA20A0257 F, B b O R e ShirtterBolders «« »voessnn s smswss s 2
C 104 M90859004 SW-PW7 F74FTA Ry MBXEewvrerrennennen. Screw M3XGesveeeemrasniiiviiiiiaiin, 4
C 105 MA20A0458 7 AN R e Shutter = +ssreesrssrscssrtstansnascssans 1
C 106 MB25A2601 YANTGMITAR GF ) Shutter adapter (R)-««»+eceereevriennes 1
c 107 MB25A3601 VE VISP 2 € 8 i) ) IR p e Shutter adapter (L)---«cvreeeeaninnn, 1
C 108 MF36A1180 ARFrt A s bisamnns s o s mninnanoss soemne e Thread L e [ 1
C 108 MG43A0181 AET s s cvnsassocniicnvivnivenvnsnnssnnis Thread guide: ==+ ==sssverreeniniiiiil 1
c 110 M91011004 AR MR e e Screw MAXB - - ssrsacrentasaransnnsanss 3
cC1it M91910080 SF i i 3 e w0, 4 o Rubber plug- -+« +rrermeuiiiiiuiin... 3
C 112 MFO3A0584 TUE AN = Thread take—up lever guard------------- 1
C 113 MF10A0181 AT ik dovu e satewaiiiumn Sras vinas Bas mbs Thread guide:=-+++-r=rrrrrnssenccnannn. 1
C114 MG43A1181 AT svivinsdamaneinsns sy g BRAEEsAE RN Thread guide==-++  ssvsveeeremmnnueaas 1
C 115 M90909003 WIETAY 9/BACA0)KE++ < s rnnannsoninges Screw 9/64(40)XB =+ ssearcacencnnnnnn 2
C 116 M91182080 0 T T P Rubber plug: = =« eervnaiinnnnniiiia.., 1
C 117 M91053020 AYHYTF YRR MAXE -+ veerenennnnnnn Screw MAXE:«++revrrrrarinneieniais. 2
C 118 MFO0AD181 7 o Thread guide= = rereans resssasasranaaan 1
c 119 MF90A0553 FADUR Geeerrereranenii Thread tension stud: -« strerevannnes 1
C 120 MF10A1555 FAPIY T oreveaironnaroonronarsensnsasis Thread tension discs rreerreeeieees 2
C 1% MF36A0245 IURLIN s iovavenossnnsnnsasassasanannasas Thread tension spring: =« = reseeresenne 1
C 122 M91101046 T3y hrecttesctnanrnnnnsnasinmannrsrsnns Thumb e s edsisee s vavs v 1
C 123 M90901002 E749" 9/64(40)X4 v vveeerenninniiiinians Screw 9/64(40)X4 - rrvrerririeaniiaiin. 1
C 124 MF10A0709 A e R T T T TP P Thread tension regulator bushing==+-- -+ 1
C 125 MF10AQ187 o L N R P T R PN Thread take—up spring-r - s rerorreananns 1
C 126 MF10A0553 F i 17 3 A Thread tension stud:c=«ccvacneencncanes 1
C 127 M90204060 b e i e s 0 S A S R e e e Thread tension releasing pin:«+«++==++== 1
C 128 MF10A0555 FAP Y T Thread tension disgs == ressrrrrrsnnn 2
C 129 MM11A0556 FAYTAF SHY Tiris v oieim m mm st S e e . Disc retaining plate ==« +++ssseraaneesns 1
C 130 MN52A1245 B O A B T Thread tension spring ===+ =tsrsreesee: 1
C 131 MT6E0A0802 TR i s nnp S e b e e e e o . » Thumb nut revolution stopper:-««==-««-+- 1
C 132 Mg1610046 :‘}?E"ﬁy}. .................................. Thumb (17 R R 1
C 133 MF70A1180 ARTUF s ersrsrnssssnnnsssasssscasnsansass Thread guide -« -=ssrrmrmmeneneeennn, 1
C 134 M395004020 ByhITTIFPARY MEXBe=vnneeeeennnennns BOraW MOXE 1 e s iie s sl 1
G 901 MFO0E0550 FIRRYRITHT v o0 aitle s % o s olhan s o oBmaing nie s Thread tension regulator assy«-===+=++ 1
C 902 MA16E0210 FA YT i Thread tension regulator assy:+==+==+++: 1
5 PLK-E2516R



fl

D]

AIEEZRQ)
ARM BED & IT'S ACCESSORIES(3)

123
124
125
126

(126)
127
128

129

5
-2

oA




[DIAERIHR)
ARM BED & IT'S ACCESSORIES(3)

Fig Z®E #Ha—F &h # Description &
no. Mod. Parts no. Amt. Reqg
D 101 ME27A0600 foy 2 N = Top cover -« x eeeee B 1
D 102 M91054004 SW=PWZ FTARY MAXG wownvivamnin Screw MAX8:-«-rrerrieriaeanns ERTTPOTE 8
D 103 M91013004 SW=MW7 794FA 2 MAX10: - coeeeeereees Soraw MAX 10« i d ernaindvs s 2
D 104 MAZ20A0476 AN =t e SPACEr  r et 1
D 105 ME25A0551 FRH Y e Adjuster plate---c oo 1
D 106 ME25A0950 Ui\ e o s IS S s A i e S e e P R g T i
D 107 MA16A0530 W o o L R N R e e Driven ghaftssarrsss s sos s vassnsns 1
D 108 M90820002 E74Y 9/64(40)KB.5:+rovrvnmnnnrrnnanann Screw 8/ 64(40)XB.5=« ¥+ o s or s v rrnnisnes |
D 109 M90939002 t—j#/ DT T 1)) & B R TR Screw 9/64(40)0X 11 ceeceneiiininianinia 1
D110 ME25A0530 BIRY e Shaft- rrrvssrrsrsmsnsssesinnnsaincsnes 1
B-131 M91055020 DYAITTYERARS MAXA o vvevrroransnann, Screw MANKA -+ r weamwd e ssssssesensnns 2
D112 MB61E0750 (R, 7, b S Ui 5 =i #4558 S SR e 4 W S v s aia wew's 1
D113 M99006063 B Sraie wamminssininniabala o o s e v e AR it Setol vl fiu s deoB il v s s e i
D114 M91057020 OYNITFIFRARY MIXGe e e veeeniiaeionnn, SGrew M3X4:- = < o cenbiavaiatodaasoons 2
D115 MA20A0194 ;”.’Q#JJ"';[,? ................................ Wheel s srerrrreariratnrrasransasssnnes 1
D116 MS03A0417 R [f [y LIRS (O SRR b T R e R R A T T S 1
D117 MB60A1601 RUSI AR v enmmniiaiiaiiiiiii i Bracket-rsreosrrreasiiinanssianesnanians 1
B118 M91004067 T YREY BXHH P25XBrereiiieniiinin Pin @2.5X8:vereesressviivcensasninenas 1
D119 MS14A0350 i MO TR e S ARG GBI w5 5w vl wims a4 8 b A LTS 1
D 120 M91005067 IVYRE Y BXDY P2.5XK12crvnereeiirerres T B 1
D121 MS14A0572 'le?#f\l* ................................. SPpring ctcrrrrrrrra st 1
D 122 M90602064 ATYSTE Y DBXAD v errrmerennaeenacanns Pin (hBXA0- errrrereiaa 1
D 123 M91602046 Iy h e e Thumb nuts s rrrreeorrasatieirnasrasras 1
D 124 MM11A0702 INRT U A reeerrie it SPring guide «sreee i 1
D 125 MM11A0245 IURAIN Frerre e Thread tension spring:«« -+t eexeneeee. 1
D 126 MF10A0555 FAP A T e Thread tension diseg  rerrrerrrnensanns 2
D127 MS14A0553 FP R e Thread tension studs--=+ - rrmmseeanrins 1
D ]ZB MS]qulao .{I\?‘J-r.f.. ................................ Thread guide ........................... 1
D 129 MG?5A|476 1/\'_‘!} ................................... Spacer ................................. 1
D 130 MB25A2339 XAR D =33 Fvvanseanens g i, b X-movable plate assy-+rsrererreeneeen. 2
D 131 MEB25B1339 -  XOA'—(9038F (B3 e ipdstssnton ot X-cover plate assy (L)r===rsrrreenreeees 1
D 132 MB25A1339 KN =ARGZET (3R ) rvmnr v - SEFERAREE Wbl X-cover plate assy (R)-=r-errrrreneeees 1
D |33 M90103036 P}.ax%-’/' Max‘z .......................... SCrEW MSX]Z .......................... 6
D 134 MB25A0359 BASNAFIZ9T (Gin) - dyininigiee: Cover guide assy (rear)--«- -orereerees 1
D 135 MB25A0476 AA = e e Spacer- -t st 1
D 136 M90990002 t-};f/ MAXB rrerrreersrrneaananaaiasnnanns Screw MAXB s s e eernaninnnas 8
D ]37 MB25A3339 X_Yt"\'_ ................................. X"Y COVEFr " +*=svrssssosstsssrnnnanass 2
D 138 MB25B1476 AN —HOIAT (ER 1)) eeerraeniiinnnaaanns Spacer assy (L). ........................ 1
D 139 MB25A 1476 p G Ly s B LE R Bpacer desy e~ tiivissisan bt 1
D 901 ME20E0190 e Lo e D S R BobtwT Wanidiars =« > < =g sty e 1
D 902 MS14E0180 SR e T B e b U 0, Thread tension Regulator assy=-«+=»»++*" 1
7 PLK-E2516R



RELVERSE(1)
SEWING MECHANISM(1)

e
127~




[E1HEL V8481
SEWING MECHANISM(1)

Fig Z®E &&a—F ;A Description #HE
no. Mod. Parts no. Amt. Req
E 101 ME20A0406 BUNL L VRS | R ISP T T T A I e 1
E 102 M90421050 L B R Washer 4ecerrersrieriiaiiisnnssnsannnss 1
E 103 M91059004 SW-PW7 334 FA 4L MAX12: e verrrreeneen Screw MAXT2 -« vvmsrsmmmminnne vonemuans 1
E 104 MN10A 1456 R A Y e Ball bearing - sxxorrrrrreniiiiana, 1
E 105 M90330065 CH APAT 30 - rrerrrnnriersnnnaasiennnanas C-type retaining ring 30+ -sreeeeenses 1
E 106 M93001050 g e P P S e Oy WHSHEE T s s e b s s e 1
E 107 MFO1A0259 P ) I T Wave washer==  -r-srrrerrrnersirnnnnas |
E 108 MFO1A1476 7\:\'_1’- = I I I R R Spacer = I I 1
E 109 MN72A1694 NIPRINY F20 (GPAF)vvereerennannnnns Command disk F20 (up)-«=-+-c=eceverees 1
E 110 MF01A0476 1;\'_1} Arrrrrrseaniiiiiiieniiiciiiiainaanas S;Jacer R 2
E 111 MB60A0694 IR K10 (P5AF)reeeeeeeenennns Command disk K10 (down)=+«=-=+eeeveee 1
E 112 M91520002 EF3Y" 15/64(28)XK12- - rvvrerrenneiieenns Screw 15/64(28)X12-----=r-rssrrnrans 2
E 113 MB60OEO682 ?°_|J ..................................... Pulley s« e eesrsrteiiimnnnia.. 1
E 114 MG50A0740 el 1] SECSENIO - E SRR SRR P SRR R T T 1
E 115 MS10A1740 b | L P T I N e e e S 2
E 116 MVB8A0740 | A T - s et e i i L O & £ 1
E117 MF70A0352 J) i vmrmpimcncncn oo B 0 e e Collgps =+ Triemtwe e snes is ba Sk stnb s 1
E 118 M91602001 FARY  1/4(40)KA -+« vvrereniiia Screw 1/4(A0)K4 -t vevereriianaiien 2
E 119 MS14A0682 I S e e S e Pllleys: s esassiecsivoniosinsmoinbsssse 1
E 120 M91053020 OyhITFYEFARY MAXG - -vvvrnsrrennen by ol ] ARSI AP RPN S e N 2
E 121 MB25A0230 L R R R R PR PP Drive ghaftss e tosesssssmasissvssraranes 1
E 122 M95003001 FARY MEX12rrrenrrernneaneaneasiiannanas Sorew MSX12 s eeerereentiirsasiinns 1
E 123 MB61A0740 b 4 R Feltsrsersssstrssatssnssannisarnaransnes 1
E 124 M91221001 FAGRS T MBX12erereerrnsumanseanansuasnrens Sorew MEX1 2 reseerensscaniennannanes 1
E 125 MS10A0663 N AR () X ) - a eeammap R s i v e Needle bar bushing (upper):« =« -xx=xxxe: 1
E 126 MA25A0660 FY T A B P PP PP Needle bar <+ 5 imassissiassssninsasnss 1
E 127 MF10A0664 AL oty 511 7% ) R e L R SR Needle bar bushing (lower) =+t orereres 1
E 128 MG42A0181 {l.?‘;vf{ .................................. Thread guide ........................... 1
E 129 MS02A0128 U] DPX17#18 s sssaninsansnansansess Needle DPX17#1B-ccveevusrsasansonnes 1
E 130 M0B15002  EFHY" 1/B(44IXAG - wersmmsreasmanaunnss Screw 1/8(44)X8.5:++xrerernsriennnn. 1
E 131 M91802006 £ R IYE 9/32(28) cnvvoncrennnanncnss Set sorew 8/32(28) s wessmensanmns e, !
E 132 M91606001 FAZY 1/74(40)KB >+ » s snnnsnsonsismamncass.. Soraw T/ AEOIXE v wevmessmn osin sxso 3
E 133 MG44E0652 ,\be',ﬂ.qigf ............................ Guide e CRRCR R TR S LR TR AR 1
E 134 MF10A0325 DO e rre e reesssiinniaisnisaaniannnss Square blogks s srrrrrrrrrraiisiriniiaa. 1
E 135 Mgoggoﬁoz t-‘;*-'/. M4X8 .............................. SCI’BW M4XB ........................... 2
E 136 M95006020 OyAIT TV ERARY MEXT2eerreereannnnnne. Screw MOX12:-crrrmrrrrrrrncnrincnaes 1
E ]37 MEZSA]BSB }5”' ...................................... Bushing ................................ 1
E 138 MA35A2572 -}”,73‘-_,,\‘#\ .......................... BRIt & o Spring .................................. 1
E 139 ME25A0454 :/'7 ....................................... Shaft .................................. 1
E 140 M90406064 xy'l))»y't“j @4)(!4 ....................... Pin ¢4x14 ............................. 2
E 141 ME25A0682 '?7’7“/7 —IJ ................................ Hand DU”y .............................. 1
E 142 M91119002 t':'?""/' ........... resesssrpenarasaersnnnnn Screv_v MAXE v rrererrrranisinsnnannnnns 1
E 143 MF40A0331 PG A 5 S T T TR Bevel gear for arm shaft:=ssseaeereees 1
E 144 M91610001 FARS 1/ A(40)KT v rvvreneererinnnennnnnns Screw 1/4(40)X 7 w-reeeerrnssnnsnnnnns 2
E 145 ME25A0416 VYl R R P Rubber plate« =« «-tssrerrsasernnnanans 1
E 901 MBBOE 1682 Y R R pu”ey ASEY s et 1
E 902 MSOSE0580  FUL'UNYHSEETresresrressnssrasrnannannns Thredd take-up lever assy« ===+« -+=- 1
E 903 MS10A0232 Y AT NS Rt e s s Drive shaft bushing L assy = srrreeeees 1
E 904 MB61E0234 P UTE T 6 ) e R Drive shaft bushing C assy--+-==c:xoex- 1
E 905 MIF60A 1383 S Y P Crank aggy s sresrrssnrvssenrssosanoee 1
E 906 ME25E0331 Ll T T Bevel gear assy-«+rros errrrranaenaians 1
9 PLK-E2516R



KELVEHE(2)
SEWING MECHANISM(2)

10



[F16EL 48 (2)
SEWING MECHANISM(2)

Fig Z® &S3—F m & Description ME
no. Mod. Parts no. Amt. Req
F 101 MF40A0333 IR AR (GI)eeeevnnienninnniil, Bevel gear for vertical shaft (upper): - - -+ 1

F 102 M91610001 FARY 1/8(400XT v v Screw 1/4(40)X7 =wcverrverainnaiii. 6
F 103 M95002020 BYHITFHIFPARY MEXE -+ veveeenennnnn, Screw MEXE:«««crwvveeriaiiiiiiiii, 4
F 104 MBG[AD148 t:E ....................................... FElt .................................... 2
F 105 MS10A0740 s 1 T T | || S S 2
F 106 MF60A0740 b o] A T AT R Feltr eoee i i e, 4
F "07 MN?OE] 148 t{ ....................................... Fe't .................................... ‘I

F 108 MF10A0334 BT UNYNTNT (U)o evviiniiinnnna, Bevel gear for vertical shaft (lower): - - -+ 1

F 109 MF10A0332 PESIRING W v Bevel gear for hook shaft:«+=r+s evnun.. 1
F110 M91106001 FARY 11/64(400X3.7+ v v vveenvnnnnnnnnn., Screw 11/64(40)X3.7- =+ -veeneniennnn. 2
F111 MFO1EQ352 jj-‘?... ...................................... CollErs v rn s v vowiamnniios-08e e b s 1
F112 MFO0A0453 VESYIGN () eeveriiiiiiiiiiiiii Hook shaft bushing (M) =+« ++evuunnn. 1
F113 M91602020 BYATT IR 1/8(40)X10 e vvvrrennn. Screw 1/4(40)X10¢x -+« +reveeenniiii.., 2
F114 MS10A0451 PELYIN EF )i, Hook shaft bushing (L)s«««++rvereanin.. 1
F115 MG30A0700 SR FIN R vvsaivials son i aes et ey SPFNgeres s tsovanssnsinnrsesiiensnersss 1
F116 M90801006 EF4Y R THE MIXG.5- -+ vveeeniiniiin, Screw M3X9.5 xvvreieiiaiiiiiiii.., 1
F117 M90800086 ;]—.m,-‘/-.n, ................................. Ol sgale seevionn i e it e edsenessss 1
F118 MF20A0229 IR Reesiiniiniiisdivasiinmimssin e menns s Hook positioners =+ sreesriiiirnnnianss 1
F119 M90990002 EFR MAXB:vevicesn Bi om0 e O Screw MAXB: tsreemriiiiiineniininnnas 1

F 120 ME20A0120 b |71 T S R S S Hook completes++ssscsrsisrciviviioanas 1
Fi121 MF25B0123 i o S S Bobbin sreesestiiaiiiiiiiniiiniinnnanes 1
F122 MG44E0125 B =T v isnsng s nn e mameennsily os Bobbin cass s ssserrarniviencniiiioisens 1

F 901 MB61E0521 ERR R EET X C) 07 S T Vertical shaft bushing (upper) assy:«+« - 1

F 902 MB25E0522 AT DREN P DIZET e, Vertical shaft bushing (lower) assy-++++- 1

F 903 MB61E0452 YIS DREMEEWIZRT e Hook shaft bushing (R) assy««+++=++-ro. 1

F 904 MFO1EQ350 b 0 | A e Thread trimmer cam: ++==«++rernnaernn. |

1 PLK-E2516R



PR R
PRESSER BAR LIFTING MECHANISM

12



(Gl X #48
PRESSER BAR LIFTING MECHANISM

Fig Z®E #&Ka—K m A Description M
no. Mod. Parts no. Amt. Req.
G 101 M91801035 YRIRY 9/32(28)XBE -+ v vreiiiniiiiiaiis Thumb screw 9/32(28)X35x «+-=s+evvere. 1
G 102 M91802045 Fok 032008 oo v vnnivii it wae e Nut 8/32(28) - +rrreeinieinninnivnnnacs 1
G 103 ME10A0261 v g i L e B TR e R = . 1
G 104 M91056004 SW=PWZ 394 FA 3 MAX10-mveveeennn, Screw MAX 10« rreetrneniniiiiiinan, 2
G 105 ME10A0572 b P & 28 S BT BRI S R Spring s receerrieiiiiiiiiiii, Aerees 1
G 106 MS03A6154 7;.1-{}1* ................................. Spring guide bar-rsrrerereiiirinanns e 1
G 107 M91689015 EF4Y 8 Y% 1/4(40) <o vvverrinnniinnnn, Screw 1/4(40)++vrervierriireiinnnn., 1
G 108 ME20A0426 FH IR i@ o i d i b i noein SIPDOIERr =72 s s men e srnsvvisvs sianins viae 1
G 109 M91688015 (57 5 57 i T3 RSPt Screw 1/4(40) ===+ ccccrennirernnaannn,, 4
G110 ME10A6910 L}‘jy ...................................... Linkeesm e smmainm e on onn s ninenesesss s 1
G111 ME10A0763 a\‘,w-},-/g ................................. Ball grank s« vasssenscaiiesiassiieeenanne 1
G112 ME10A7910 ISP s s s n Won e o i e R Liribs s oo e e e o e e o e e e e 1
G113 M91058020 RYATTHIREARS MAXT0 v e renennenne.. Screw MAX10:-+-vemmneeenennnaiiii, 3
G114 M99006063 U E S B Pinsrrsesssscsseernnsnssesassncsssnnnnes 1
G115 M90909003 TETFY 9/B64(A0)XB - +vvverreranaanninn Screw 9/64(40)XB -« -+ rrrrerianaannn. 1
G116 MN70A1780 o R T TR S Holder -+« -+« tverrnnrennnnnsannnnnnanns 1
G117 MG30A0740 01 DR PRI s R e e BRI s nonnesonsnsosaidonmpnntshnssssssss 1
G118 ME10A1956 PP o M SO s O 1 s Vel o) e et [ plsiai insis s sanmavonanie cane BoEa e n 1
G119 MS02E0Q460 T R mane e o o hinite s s s e 5 Arm shaft aggys+==r==ststeronnriinina,. 1
G120 MG30A0833 AJLessvvaii i iivaieseasntiennrennsnrenenns Bushing = = srseeereriaivrtonnnnnnsas. 2
G 121 MG1603003 *  TILETHY 1/4(40)X16+ =+ ververnnnrennenn. Screw 1/4(40)X16: + v remnernsiiininn. 1
G 122 M91572045 W Fb XD 15 cceeccecocnasaiionniissnonns Gt BXD. I8 v ov e i vesvin s iea venme 1
G123 M30631050 I B nieine mr ety mmimngg w5 Washer G- ««rrrneevenns S omm mcmm me 1
G 124 ME10A0956 LSt v sescs i i e e R R A 5 5w e e Crank rgdycve s osiiniiveisiasmidsie s ss s s 1
G125 M91551015 *Vbby)‘y#—Mﬁ ............................ BcltMG 1
G126 MEGOADTOD - A S e cos e iieationmn yaiss o waiinsss TR O RN S 1
G127 MG30B0740 FLHhira s o0 nnvnnr sinmmnmemion s s e ess s Fealtsscssnstasianncennasssrmpnnssosessiss 1
G128 M90325065 CHBRAT 250w eeenminaiiiniiiii, C-type retaining ring 25+« +=sssnsrvees 1
G 129 M91606001 P E AR L TC11)) (R PP PP Screw 1/4(40)X6++ =+ rvevrernnranieinnns 2
G 130 M93220035 YRIAY N/ 228)KAB e Thumb screw 1/2(28)X43 -+ - erueeuuen 1
G131 M93202047 Tob 1/2(28)0 cnssnnsmannmmononsanmussinbass Nut 1/2(28) +crseserercrrennnnansnnenns 1
G 132 MF20A0703 Trhd i s v ofsiaivin e s e e e ssa/a sl o Presser bar guide -+  rerveeeriinnaian. 1
G 133 M90632050 o |7 i 1 B OPTRRERR 0 R 4 Washer Gr--=+rreressereannsnennnnnsnnns 1
G134 MS02A0259 YRR e d s e s mesie s b e e Spring e e erraar it 1
G 135 MG75A0265 y,lhr b o il T B SRR L L SR Presser bar holder=++++++sservirinnnanas 1
G 136 M91506001 FARY 15/64(28)XBx v v veresnrnecnnnnn. Screw 15/64(28)X6 =+ -erereess e 1
G 137 MF10A0267 b b iy 5 0 ORI S0 e T R Bushing:«:- == rrrrniiiiiaiiiiiiiiia., 1
G 138 MS03A0262 AHIR G, tereraanaaaanas Presser bar - c+csseovsciicnninsnnnnnas 1
G 139 M30922002 E7H" 9/64(40)X8 =+ vvvvrernrareaiunns Screw 9/64(40)X8-++ v ruenrrneriaiaiinn 1
G 140 MB62A0626 e i Sl 4 Needle guard: - s=r rrrremenrnenaniniins 1
G 141 MV30A0256 i1 [ 3 R PP Presser foot 3« e ermenniirnnianis, 1
G 142 ME10A1252 AHITE Ly = o weovsWellss. iah ol il vie Lifting levers =t tseeeerrmmrniiiniianins 1
G 143 MF70A0350 APARINL s ererecrtnannecnccvnensnnsnnin Plate cam =+ s+t restssasantscsinnssnnns 1
G 144 M91504031 AR 15/64(28) - = revneverirenniinaniinns Bolt 15/64(28)««revevveeseveinennnin 1
G 145 M90423060 ARLIRAE S e o ais ainmmoininsmmmnwmnn s nmuns Pinsseerrresssnnasannaas Sererrarainanas 1
G 146 M91131002 E7HY 11/B4(40)K6.5 == +renvnvninnns Screw 11/64(40)X6.5++++rrererurrnain 1
G147 M91219015 BT3RS 800 3/16(28) +vvveneeninnnnnn. Screw 3/16(28) v crevveeiinninn, 2
G 148 ME27A0738 R ele s s e s aye 4 S R by Link==c++ccrresnreeasstacacnasnsennnneis 1
G 149 ME25A0477 ABUINT 2 e n i p e R e e e oo v et Stopper: s et rrrrrtatiiiiiiiiiiaaaa, 1
G 150 M95003017 Y2749 59b M5X3""""“"""'_ ......... Bolt M5X8 v rrrrensssnnsasssssinsiniee 2
G 151 ME25A0601 D B o Adapter--« rrrrieeiiiiiiiiiiiie i
G 152 ME25A0571 Yigf e T s v g e e Y | G T 1
G 153 ME25A0434 TP 50 wn e o b 05 o m i e Air cylinder=+++ eteeretrnriiiniinaninan, 1
G 154 M9500601 7 tj’-}{‘jlr\jF M5X22 ........................ B°|t M5x22 ............................ 2
G 155 ME40A0571 PV G i A P e o Connector - s srrreissercrassrenrnnnns 1
G 156 M95004020 AYAI7 TS PARY MBXBrerrrrensrnoiinnans Screw MEX8 -crrrrenirenannnninananas, 1
G 157 MEZ20A0530 R i e B e e o b Shaftr s srrrorrsannnrisaisssransnsnssns 1
G 158 ME20A0352 7 e e Collar==scstrreeresreanisnsincnsiecnnnas 1
G 901 MG30A0760 A )Y T e esseiasiinnnennansnsrennan Eccentric cam assy =« rreeraeiiananan, 1
G 902 MS02A0463 e T L e Arm (right)sssereteernaiiniiiiiniiiinn, 1

13 PLK-E2516R



EADL
THREAD TRIMMING MECHANISM

(119)
(118)

¢
.

(17)
8




HIREIV B4

THREAD TRIMMING MECHANISM
a

Fig ZE HRI—K A Description =4
no. Mod.  Parts no. Amt. Reg
H 101 M91127015 ETRY B UYE 11/64(40) v «vvvrrvnnnninnnn, Screw 11/64(40) -+ crrvrerreeeennna. 1
H 102 M90802002 ETHYT 1/B(44)XT v vrrrrnneiiinnniann, Screw 1/8(44)X7 - rerranuiariiinin. 2
H 103 MF36A0750 FI'-)W ..................................... Holder - sssesrcnaitcnsincrnnnanasans 1
H 104 MF90A0361 a1y ) B T e RPN L Bracket s ssessstnciciiiissssnpnnsassns 1
H 105 MS07A0228 W v acam Sl o R AR I R Crafkrssssssss s oweesesemys st encnnss 1
H 106 M91007045 Tl I o v wm s s o e A L e T, 1 IO S PPN b i ]
H 107 M90424053 I A R s R s s s e il Spring washer 4----cvceeiiiiiiiiniinnn. 2
H 108 M90421050 B e . o vre s s R R e Washar AEas s~ oaWr s oo noiosnanesssnaoms 2
H 109 M91112002 EFH% 11/64(40)K12- e ovvveennnniinnnnn, Screw 11/64(40)X12+ -+ evevrerrinnnn. 1
H 110 M95005017 TZTU T ok MEXAO =+« sseo v vuiviciinmesonin Bl MBX 1D v smnmmin sonnssissannssssssss 4
H1t1 MA20A0603 JUZ AR PP e, Solenoid bracket:-«=«r-scrreviiiiiiii 1
H112 M91382045 b | s O T e PGS L T L o S U e i 2
H113 MN60A0750 7'.?-'/_-‘_ .................................... Pipes s/sis s Tann s v iomstume s ahis os.0 s os a7sin 05 1
H 114 ME27E0519 A TR F AP ety s v va v aim s msomn o naFiomns Solenoid (thread release)--«++++srsuses. 1
H 115 ME27EQ746 g S By B B R Flexible wire agsy««=««sseereereenaa. 1
H116 M81069004 P A R I RBIE s e e A Borew MAXBicr s oareive safagamsnvessasss 1
H117 MFO0AD412 FEIEE G o sto st WG 5 o i S o e Raller studs o»» « sviliniisntngetsaichses s 2
H 118 MFO0AD41 1 i {5 S0 P - o ORI A Rollers++-+ssearuns RRR TS T po e 8 2
H 119 M91201045 b s P | DR SRR i ot SR NUE BATBERR )= ot « s e divsniaion s anmesains oo 2
H 120 M91501022 AR 15/64(28)X10¢ +vereeannrrernneeaiins Bolt 15/64(28)X10: =+« ++ronuierunn. 3
H 121 ME20E0477 AR st siniiatienseninrenssmenennonss Stoppers - v Vit et ahh vy pes earems 1
H 122 MFO0A1477 P AN - LR R SO o I S Stopper plate ==+ crereriiirniiiiiinnns 1
H 123 M91502045 Dtk 15/84(28) = »scerrconcrenrnsinrnanas Nut 15/64(28) s evuivisisnsanssbsasns 1
H 124 M91512022 AIb 15/64(28)X20 - -vvrruriininnn,, Bolt 15/64(28)X20 ¢+« -+ vvrrnvrevucnns 1
H 125 M90552050 R Brva ity s Can T e s e SRRy B oated e i o8 W AlE e s aai 2
H 126 M90501053 IR & B s vkl emtananiens e i s Spring washer 5« ««««vrreeeiirmmnniin, 2
H 127 M95009021 OYHITFIHR b MEXB = vveveenernninnns Bolt MBX8 e r e evvmreiinaniiinian, 2
H 128 MA25A0572 by J| P & TN TR = ol T R Spring * et terrmrar ittt i
H 129 MFQQAQ750 Ty winimiar i wdin va B A L e B i Bushing:«r-=crrrreaiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii, 1
H 130 MA25A0891 RRATEGY Geeenciinninai Knife driving shafte«««:coceoimnnnnin, 1
H 131 M91110045 Fvb 9/64(40) - -rrressmmntaactcncrranns Nut 9/64(40) -« +verssscicansinnnnnannaas 1
H 132 M90913001 FARY" 9/64(40)X8.5wx=xx=+ sertvessieasss Screw 9/64(40)X8.5 -+ v rvrurrirnininns 1
H 133 MS10A0838 TTAAR =t s s nsnnssonnnnnnmmamansnbsesssss Fixed blade=++++sesiessansssnnnnnncnnnss i
H 134 M90907010 #7457 9/64(40)K5- -+ cvurnrnanananann, Screw 9/64(40)X5 - -+ v v vreniaiaiiins 1
H 135 MFO0A1603 & e R T PR T Bracket for fixed blade ==+ rveraeeens 1
H 136 M90990002 EFRY T MAXB wne o visiv snimn s s e S wcnibin s s 5 Sorew MAXE e siiiisisiceannnnsnsnan 3
H 137 MS07A0180 ,ﬂ.y‘/-}-,{ .................................. Thread guide " i 1
H 138 M90921002 EF45" 0/64(40)X8x++vvvereraernaanaaninns Sorew 9/64(A0)X8 -+ rrerveiieaiaiins 1
H 139 MFO0A 1527 B P S R LR Knife holding bracket saddle--«--«--+--- 1
H 140 M91151010 7257 11/BAAQIKT v evveeeneeeancnanen Screw 11/64(40)X7 -« wrrerrveeinannnn, 2
H 141 MF02A0834 PR(EEY)-rrmmrrnnnsmmaacncecaans, Movable knife (left): -« -cxxrererinanine. 1
H 142 MS07A0782 i I - P P P Guard plate s --ssrervrniniiiii.. 1
H 143 M91107045 Fob 11/64(40) = smsssssanessos sunnnmenass Nut 11/64(40)rvreersrreriesarrnnanns 2
H 144 MS07A0836 ARE A (1)) v 5 vsvnsswabinete cma meos el s os Knife base (left):»scrrevrrrerinecinaanin 1
H 145 M94006052 b 2 [ I e S Al Washer +«===vessssaiisunassosaiannsssns: 1
H 146 M90803010 I3 1/8(44)KB - vme e Screw 1/B8(44)X6 w -« xrvrrrarernaneains 3
H 147 MFO0AQ392 by L B B P Knife driving cranks = sssstrrreenaiiinss 1
H 148 M91117002 TETHFY 11/ 64(40)K13x+vevrvrenvernennns Screw 11/64(40)X 13+ «verereanannn, 1
H 149 MFO0A8910 V08 =i i e T e wam e e o i e a e T STCTRREE . MO Wy UOR, S ot e 1
H 150 MI1111015 EFHRY T 2IF 11/64(40) = w o vvveiinnineinns Screw 11/64(40)- v estesveveiniannss 2
H 151 M91202045 b i VA 1 YR e e s it 5 Nut 3716(28) -« -rswivaisvabinesanansas 1
H 152 MSO07A1603 BUSE R ceribvesinansrnneismnionnnssasnns Adapter-r-rrrrerariiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiin, 1
H 153 MF00A0391 BB rvoimnnnnsonnoneaonssens vaswnssanes Flexible s+t rrssserranssinsnisnnrnnnas 1
H 154 M90834050 v R 4 s Wi e e aTEalee AN Washer: == rvessnarssnneansneesssones 1
H 155 M91212015 EFHY G UYF 3/16(28) v rvvreeneeniiinnnn Screw 3/16(28) =+ vrrreeriieinniinnn 1
H 156 M21054004 SW-PW7 57{-};\#/ MAXB-crvrorvnrnnnnns Screw MAX8 -e-vrvevanniinniicaiiiana. 2
H 157 M94018017 ETTAVTIR MAXIB v vevevemreeiiniiiins Bolt MAX 18-+« rrerrresreaiieiiiin, 2
H 158 MAZ20A5571 DRy FYR Frrreavesdonnanissnsrennarsronns Connector -+ r rersrssssrtassssnresnns 2
H 159 MA16A0621 b | T L e R T o R i KRtickle s o rres vmmaemyes e v snnsiae s 1
H 160 MAZ25A0601 UL RIS A B s e censierrnrssnninnsnnaeaias Cylinder bracket =+ ===+ trrrreerirensas 1
H 901 MB61E0351 WIVEPEGL S SRR PR TP PR PP R Cam follower crank assy---«-rrrreseees 1
H 902 MBG61E0434 I?-'/lj'/.;'git‘v; ............................. Air sylinder L R R 1
15 PLK-E2516R



X-YT—T )L H1E
X-Y TABLE MECHANISM

(135)

(140)

(135)

140 141

142

16




[UIX=YTF—T L4448

X-Y TABLE MECHANISM

Fig Z®E #&f&Ka—F wm A Description &=
no. Mod.  Parts no. Amt. Req
J 101 M90317050 B BT WL s s s s e i S A 32
J 102 M90814004 T4 EA RS M3XE. 2 ovesannnansnancanins Screw M3X5.2:cscsrvetsavssnarseneronee 32
J 103 MB62E0957 Y DR =R e cnssneressansioncansannnans 8 TP 1 O DR 1
J 104 MB25A4601 b G ADT P L R TP IR Clamp adapter--«-- -+ ssrerasiisiacans. 1
J 105 M95002017 7TV b MEX 12 crrrrnnnensneiinaannn. Bolt MBX 12 sesesaiivvinisasvvenannsans 4
J 106 MAZ20A5920 YT Ll so v amisaniaijods s naks Sda s Y-liner way tcescrrrereraiirnaaaai.. 2
J 107 M93004021 Oyh9THYFE b M3XGrrerrreraaiiennnas Bolt M3XG sneresesssssvanrsessiiinenas 26
J 108 MB25A0477 W ARG v s ma R g wmmmnn np st sliownnn b wsnns Y—stopper: s st rrrsieateientaaaiia, 1
J 109 MB62E1957 X-‘/'g,ﬂ.’njl,_x ............................. X=movable race -+ sttt 1
J 110 MA20A4920 NP () cvvdvenevavaisadin v wnsvsassg X=inear way ===srrsererreiiiiiiiiiaa., 2
J 111 MB62E2477 oL o P SO S, K—StOpPpBr- =+ o s sttareessressnsasonsans 2
J112 M94001017 TTTAIT9b MAXTQ = svssnereicrcosivnannss Bolt MAX10+ - rresssssencsancssasnannss 6
Ji113 M95013021 BYAIT TR I M3X10s s svesoonanrsnnns Bolt M3X10 eereresansssnsasnsssssoncas 24
J114 MB60A 1429 FUPAIN YT (R)revvvvveneernnnnnnnnnnis Bracket (right)-=«vsrereeerenacinnnn.
J 115 MB60A2601 B e by L STy L 7 € DR R RREOT, e B P E Pl /s v v v/ sib ke e e s me i iep e
J 116 MB62A2407 X-‘/'gﬂf‘/f/lly,\’;. ........................... Detector plate X««terrerrrnnrnarainnins 1
J 117 MB25A1477 Y DARYA (RI)veerosotrasarnnnnnnssinnns Y-stopper (front)«+sssreemsenaiianinias 1
J 118 MBB0A0429  AUYan UYL (L) rverrrrarecansnrnnnnnns Bracket (left): -« -« xvereereiininia, 1
J 119 M94008017 E7T4/ I MAXBrrreerrnescivasnranannans Bolt MAXB vrvrrrrnessansnnnnssnsananns 2
J 120 M90816004 SW—PWZ 3741A 2% M3XB:revrreerrannns SereWw MBXB:sssvivawesinsaissinensnnnen 4
JEl21 MB62A0456 ATYS BOOOZZNR +=vvovversesssenannnns Bearing: -+ SEEPLEY UV e e o o 2
JE1 22 MB45A0767 L P s R R A PItes et Cogpullyseseserrrernniniiiiiiiniiiiia, 1
J 123 M96001001 uyﬁgyfvy#}.ﬁ.:/ MBXB:ssssocsassovaainsin Screw MBXB rrresrrenraniiennss N iyl 4
J 124 MB25A0390 XOP A e sesinssinsmsmnaassassnnassssnes X—drive shaftr = srsrrerearaneiiiniaias, 1
J 125 MB61A0571 Vi ) AR L SRR, o et CQUDFINE: * =+ v e e e ramsnnesannseeinnsaeins 2
J 126 M96002001 BYDITHIFR AR MEXE = veveenenenennnn SCrew MEXB -« +xrrersursrimeieniuinns 8
J 127 M95044095 ATYE VT E=539T (X rerrevaneencainnnnn, Motor complete (X)«==vrerrseecensiies 1
J 128 M95004017 tpj-}.f‘ﬂr\ﬂn MEX1Brrrrrsnnssansnnnnnnananss Bolt MOX16 s ereasrnmesiiiiiiniansins 18
J 129 M90421050 b 1 B P P s Washer 4eessrrrrsssrsareitaniennnaneias 4
J 130 MB62A0523 NEAA R (XYY weveneneneniiiininiinn, Cog belt (X)rerrrreerveriiiuiiinns 1
J 131 MA35A1781 APEY I (X)rrreerreecieniiiiiiiiaaan. Belt clamper (X))« r=seorrrrernnninnaans 2
J 132 M90604065 ENARAT) Bevevrvnnnninananss FEE TR E-type retaining ring 8- -«=sxrereeaeen. 4
J 133 MAZ21P0454 Y hiiaeninsvisesinsicisitssessssnsnnnrnenis Shaftesrrrrrrsertsnssisnrstraanicasaans 1
J 134 MBG62A0767 N 7 Y I P B R T T T e Cog pulley - rerrrrrermrarianiinniia, 1
J 135 MS02A2456 Y=l R R = A TS i Ball bearings - rrerrrerrreieinaiiin, 6
J 136 MA35A6758 P L TR Bracket =+  resrrrresssstnasasansnsnnans 1
J 137 M35015021 OyAIT+IHHR b MEX20 - verereennvneeenns Bolt MEX2Q - <« agrasm snizaviveiiiagis 1
J 138 MB62A1523 AV N ] S G 27 ) R Cog belt (Y)eerrrrreemmeeiinnnnaann., 1
J 138 MB61A0767 N 1] % ) P R S e e Cog pulley = == rrerrsarninriiiiiiannas 1
J 140 M91071004 SW-MW7 74T~ %" MaXB- -+ i SR SCrew MAKXE -2 rnrr nagafagy g r 8
J 141 MB61A0758 VA L TR R R T R T TR Brackets=rterrrrrstrrraenniiarsnraniins 1
J 142 M95011021 AYDITFYFEIE MEX25 v vrvrereccenannns TEOIE MDA 2ERT st o e e sh e s maile s b ppae 1
J 143 M90512050 BH R Gt - ‘Washer Geerrorrnenarsnnaiianinnaaannins 4
J 144 MBG1A1758 FiET ] T R i R PER AP Bracket: s s ovesniaaiousne s sieesiews 1
J 145 MB61A2767 L - B TR Cog pulley - s rrrrsemrnneniiiiinna 1
J 146 MB61A1454 N 1N D TR R P Y-drive shaft - sreeeerereriiieriniainnnes 1
J 147 M95043095 ATIE VY E=RIIET (Y)reeerverennninnnnn Motor complete (Y)r=rrrreeeeerniaannnan 1
J 148 M90511050 U I B LR R P PP PP Washer Greserterenetiorenesncscnnnaaans 6
J 149 MS02A1454 7 DR T e AP SN AN RTINS 1
17 PLK-E2516R



AR ZHEAE)

WORK HOLDER MECHANISM(1)

18



(KIsH R X 48 (1)
WORK HOLDER MECHANISM(1)

Fig ZHE #H5a3—K m B Description M
no. Mod.  Parts no. Amt. Reg
K 101 MB62A2454 7 v e e R Shaft=rceividieiasniisinsinnansnnasesns 1
K 102 MB62A0921 Vst i M 7 L LT R S U U o Bearing==-=-csreremriiiiiiiiiiiiiiiia., 1
K 103 ME25A0692 /0Ly i LF 3T, RN IR SRR BN Bearing housing:=++-+«-++rveeeieiiii... 1
K 104 M92514045 BSHAFSE TG esswavmsmaismsee e gsss i NUt MDD == sesse v visi v ivmie iae 1
K 105 ME27A0390 N iy £ R TR Y—drive shaft: =e-ceveenienmnmnnnsnnnas 1
K 106 ME25A0781 b Lo ) i T R SO S S Y=belt holders <+ srsaeraveisivimssviag 1
K 107 M95031021 OyhI7+Y5 R auE Lk MEX 12 oeseuaesiaanin. Bolt M5x.12 ............................ 1
K 108 MS02A0778 ’\‘IH#‘}'I ................................. Belt clamper == -sseeeeiiiiiiiiiii,, 1
K 109 M90448037 i SR Y e PR Screw MAX 12 cvvreiniiinininninnnnnnn 2
K110 M90505037 PH#54y° MEX T2 s sainennmnneaneioeennsin Screw MEX 12 - cnrisscennninnnncnnns 1
K111 ME25A0921 UZF7 92 LM=16UU-OP++ v tvnrrnnnnnn.. Bearing LM=16UU-0P-«+++vevuvianns.. 1
K112 MB62A2921 UZF7'9%2 N=TBVUU-+veeeeinnnnnnn., Bearing N=16VUU -« «+sssveueerreiinn... 1
K113 M91053020 RYATTFIFRAEY MAXE -+ ovveeennnnnnnn, Screw MAXG -« rreeeeeniiiiiiii... 4
K114 MB62A0455 Pl 3 e RTINS L | T Shaft holder:+» s resrresssmnnssnsssses 1
K115 M99002022 BTOVAZH b IV R Y% MEXTOw e vvnnnnns L 1 R R S o LR i 2
K116 MB25A0272 YA TR ovianisee I nns B i s oms Fead plate - Sabwssses s s sit rtees o 1
K117 ME40A0454 i s BCICRT R S RS Clamp Studs s rrroviommenivaiiisresasnse 2
K118 M90859004 SW—PWZ 33445 MBXBr+rvvmeeverninnn, Screw M3XG: -« v evrrnreiiiniiiia, 2
K119 MS02B0257 T B ORI J Holder plate=«+:+=tsvieiniiiaiiincnnnsn, 5
K 120 .MS13A0572 IR v s e s e e e s s e Coil spring ==« tereraiinraniaiiinnians 2
K 121 M90611060 o L S M o e et S o Pinesesdoessssnsinmieioesvnsaioessnsses 2
K 122 M91081004 SW—PWZ' 33445 M4X18++-cvvrrnnnennnn, Screw MAX18:«+ rereeniiiaiiiiiann., 4
K 123 MB25B1426 A E v e R S S o A 172 1o o SRR R R S PSP S 2
K 124 MB62A0228 Y, 5 1 bR . S Clamp adapter-=+=++csvesrrinininninnn, 1
K 125 ME27A0477 A L R T R s e i Stopper= s ssrrrsmriirisiiierininaayas 1
K 126 MA20A0650 i || S o B NS S PSR O I Knurled knob -+ +ssssesienrrrnnsnansans 1
K 127 M95005017 TIFLIY A MEX T xe s Ermabias o hnh bis sainasos Bolt MBX10 - ttecenniiiennnnssnnnnns 4
K 128 M90421050 g [ B PR, 51/ B L Washer - sscerrrinsriniinivinnansssan 4
K 129 M94006017 FIT4 9k MAX16Gewrevenns sessseinnnnaaas Bolt MAX 16 s «treneivnsananessnnannnns 4
K 901 MB25E0105 UBAHTHIRT v s vobancinsmaghnsdpiesssssscs Clamp frame assy =+« r=sserraiieraaens 1
19 PLK-E2516R



SV R Z HE(2)
WORK HOLDER MECHANISM(2)

(106)

: %\1 - (101) 102 (103

118
17

20



(LI14H R 2 B (2)
WORK HOLDER MECHANISM(2)

Fig Z®E &&a—F & A Description HaE
no.  Mod. Parts no. Amt. Reg.
L 101 MB62A0950 H’*j’llﬂ\'— ................................. Pushing lever-««-««sereasimmnmraenne. 2
L 102 MB61A3454 N FY e Shafte-rrrrmcrrareseieniaanninnacaans 2
L 103 M95037021 By AT HIEH GUR Wk MEX1G: e eereeeeees Bolt MEX16: <= +coenereserumunessannenes 2
L 104 MN55A0975 Oy R IR e e Connecting link: -« eoreesiiiiiaaie.. 7
L 105 MB62A 1434 ITHS (DURFYR TYF) oo mainnnnnass Air cylinder (with quick joint)s«srresesees 2
L 106 M90504065 EDARAT Qevveeimeiiiiinininninananns E-type retaining ring Ge----crrrrrraranes 2
L 107 M90532060 o LR R R R T PP PP PR PR Pineean s sem st aesossessansessnnsnasis 1
L 108 MB62A0707 AU = Hanger:«+s«=cstesasnsiracianinnanane, 1
L 109 M91013004 SW-MW7 ‘}?1’1"\#/ MAX1Q=cereanrsnnnns Screw MAX10:  rrrrrrrrrrrrnannnnnnes 2
L 110 M95001017 ETTAITIE MEX207 recovevmsmrnsnsinnene. Bolt MEX20: «+ -« +evvresmeecesnsnennns 4
L1# M90511050 B R R Bereer e Washer §rerrrrrrerraeaeiiieiiaiisneies 4
L $12 M90421050 ﬂb‘# Binvneiinaseiaaviasae i eash i e Washer §aseesitsiicsicatioiiasiiasnnis 2
= M91007045 Foub M4 creceeieraieiiiiiiaiiiiiiianianes Nut M4 eeccorreerusntinacsmmanasaanss " 2
L114 M94015021 AYBITHIER D MAX20: - v vevevnenennnns Sorew MAX20 <« +vveereururesinuianes 2
L115 MB62A0572 ‘))l-?jf—f\'z- ................................. Spring ................................. 2
L116 MB61A1477 AR ceesiiiiiiii it s Stopper=" s s rrtrrera s 4
L117 M94008070 O=F=1)F=Freeceseracntatieiiiiniincsnnnns Slide bearing-=-rr== rrrrriiniareaeaas 4
L118 M94001017 TTTAIT9F MAXT0 v ervrrnmaianiiinnanans, Bolt MAXT10:  rrrrerrenaiiinaninnnnas 6
L119 MB62A1957 i 1V A P R Movable rage= -« + rssrrrrrr i 2
L 120 MA22A0477 ARgAN e Stopper: s rrerrrrr it 2
L 121 MA22A2957 DT LmR rrrer e s Fixed rage s s rrataesinaiiiiiaaas i
L 122 MB62A0957 ATA =R rerernriranasertasnnasnanirannans Fixed Fage s = st esistsissnisnsasiinne 2
L 123 M94012017 EITAV I MIXBevoverrannnsnsrnnnananinns Bolt M3XBiremssvrnmsrpsseaansnnnsnanns 8
L 124 MB62A0263 FHIA e Clamp bracket =« «cteremeiiiniiie., 1
L 125 M91382045 FYP MG crresessernnsansrannnnnasnensnes Nut MG« reeeeerasiirieimneaninienanenss 2
L 126 M91055020 OyAYTFIFMARY MAXGewenrerneenrncnnss Screw MAXA« rerrrreserinaie, 2

21 PLK-E2516R



Ml A —HHE
WIPER MECHANISM

103

(113)

22



M1 A 78—84%
WIPER MECHANISM

Fig Z® HSa3—F M A Description oE
no. Mod. Parts no. Amt. Reg
M 101 M91054004 SW-PW7'FTFA DY MAXB- -+ vemnrnenns Screw M4X8: -« - excvvriiiniiiiii.L, 2
M 102 M81056004 Sw_pwj'a-;v.f-,—f\‘*r/' MAX10resrrssecscans, Screw MAX10-- - rreeeecirciinnnnnnnce- 4
M 103 M97356099 QRTINS S w0 b it T R 4 Cable (stop BZ)++++=+rseenrersannnanan 1
M 104 ME10E3601 PUSE A B cvens snnnssiminvinvnnssaiin. Tediinn Bracketsssressssncccssssnnssisvnunsane 1
M 105 MBG60A0915 (n L B i Lock ringsreressecreraiininniiiiiaian, 1
M 106 MEQ3A0270 A R S R R o a0 o w1 Push button =« s+ ssssreeeterarerrnnnnnns 1
M 107 MB61E1519 DL PP A v e i v s v v i e Solenoid (wiper) +ssreeerereneeaiiianna. 1
M 108 M90317050 g T e 2 P e Washer 3w rrsacvinssnnaissivusssssnse 2
M 109 M90307053 IVEEH R Becsminminadd i giiei s e e Spring washer 3+s s erererriniaiinnnen. 2
M 110 M90875045 Fouk M3 vvvich oot v e ey e osesmess Nut M3 ssssrenaisennnssssssncnsnsssssns g
M 111 M802A4729 t*l},\'* ................................... Sprmg .................................. 1
M 112 MS02E0983 Ly PN L A Wipet Grapks <ot cudgheiuns i sivisnsaiins 1
M 113 M90802003 TIETEY 1/8(44)X4.5+++enveernninnnn.. Screw 1/8(44)x4.5++==++e--- R R RREEEY 4
M114 MB61A0436 D lp] A € SR i TS LR O Wiper crank:=-=++ csssesncsnnccnsenannas 1
M 115 MS02A1477 ARSI s siiiisiinnn s sy s PN e Stoppersstesestresetcersiratncncesnrass 1
M 116 MS10A0982 17.{,(_9'4' ................................. Wipper adapter:«-=ssse++ R R R e 1
M117 MB61E0982 AN = P eeanriiinnencssnnennnnananssannns Wiper shaft =+ sssterienainniinaiinnnnas 1
M 118 M81057020 BYNITFYRMARY MIX4--evenmnnaniiinn, Screw M3X4:- -« rrereieiianani. serens 1
M 119 MA20A0980 A = vs annsnems svnabnmcmanisnsssoiussasiss Wipere= sreesersiacatnrssnnrasensnnsans 1
M 901 ME10E0270 7}'*/*"}"/1“["}7‘75 ........................... Switch assy = s resirriiiiiiiiianaa., . 1
M 902 MB60E3339 AN=92 (T4 =9%) e eennnnnnn, SREEEEEEEER Cover assy (with buzzer)+++ssrreeireees 1
23 PLK-E2516R



OIL LUBRICATION MECHANISM

[N] #4;msts

118

(101)

121

(101)

124

(119)

«
«
-

24



[NT#A it 4%
OIL LUBRICATION MECHANISM

Fig #®E HRI—K e B Description e
no. Mod. Parts no. Amt. Reg
N 101 M91054004 SW-PW7 334 FA 3 MEXG-oorrnnene... Screw M4X8: -« rvvnriiiiiiiiiii, 9
N 102 ME10A1780 TR oo mamiosn momm g mrsiwios o vt wia AT AB AW Wi RN R e s n.r mim s winnsy e sssiinio it g 1
N 103 MF10A2740 b | 1 T T R o i R AR Ao 1w 62809 R s 1
N ]04 MF60A0742 7& ....................................... Cap .................................. q
N 105 MS03A2780 TR e e e S R R st e e e Holder-sesseetmsaicininiiiniieaiinrana 1
N 106 MB25E0688 WATERIRET rmmemvees s mniiniiianainn, Oil pipe complete« -+ reeriuinian., 1
N 107 MB61A0780 TN s wme o ovs ollls owsialon iin s wisisin o Holder = +tsessrermosesccinnvsnnsssvin. 1
N 108 MS14A1620 FLEREA NG ABSBN e veiieiiesis vos s amms Nylon clip AB=4N-r=ssrsereaaeennninn.. 2
N 109 MB25E 1688 FING el o 23y Tt - E O S G N Qil pipe complete:-+=+=+ cieeeeiiiia.. 1
N 110 MB25E2688 Al = o 1Y S N Oil pipe complete:-«+troereesrenrenniinn. 1
N 111 MS10A0780 | T T RS Holders »onemivns mvssssinss s e esne s 1
N 112 MNBOADB20  H4MUYy7 AB=8N-+rvrvrvriernaiianennnn. Nylon clip AB=5N-««eveviesncnniinn... 2
N113 MB25E3688 I\"'ﬁ"t{‘?f‘l‘?‘? ............................. Oil pipe complete=+ s+ srasesusnranaanas 1
N 114 MS10A0688 VI (T o - A RN . &< 1 ) Piperassscitannieiiiiiiisnnnnsssmannae |
N 115 M90531037 =y Rat SPa 1 R SOrSINRMEX 1A 50 v v o o vpnRue g sninsbanss 1
N 116 M90573080 A I s i S e i 00 R e e Rubber plug:=+++ssetserisiariiininains. 2
N 117 MB61E1688 MK 72 = = B B Oil pipe complete = =+ seerraniiinrnnas 1
N 118 ME20A2780 ], R S A SR . Holder =+ sseeavsvsencisnmnnenasspusss 1
N 119 MN10A0135 b1, B T U O A Oil gauge=+++ - rrrrmmniiiiiiiiiiiiia., 2
N 120 M95014021 AYNITHIHHR b MEX14=cwenenninnnnnnn, Bolt MEX14-ervereeennniiiiiiiiiinia, 1
N 121 MFB0AD780 TR 08 0 i e ol R R e m 1m0 il Holders = sssseeessrrasnnivsnccnsnrnnnns 1
N 122 MF10A2740 FLibbvss ramin e vieg il e nbBes dalsaiss s s o Faltes s vosoumsrtonomnnswoniames siiiess 1
N 123 MAZ25E3688 INA T EEGER T s iviemeima nais e v sisa g s Qil pipe complete =« rrrsrriieeriariiias 1
N 124 M91015004 7IUAFARY MAXT2 e eveenaniinnenn, Screw MAX12:creerieriiiiiii, 1
N 125 M31007045 by g7 3 7 V. TRt W g T . 5L N, SRB S NUEMAee e siaiteiasionnnensssnsennnnas 1
N 126 MF36A0689 IBE s s i e W  Bas & aiaia e Holder s« s ssestinansnnisinaiosssnnnss i
N 127 MG43A0689 PUARN Fevsiiiscsintonanrranssloansesss Pipe holder===++++svenivrcniciiiinnnnns, 1
N 128 M91058004 SW"PW‘J'??’H"\‘*‘}- ME4XBevrrernannansase Screw MAXB: et rrrrrsreiriiainniinnnns 1
N 129 MB61E0688 AT TINMYIET e eveveernnniiiiinis Oil pipe complete: -« ==«veeeieeannniie., 1
N 130 MS10A1691 B Rkpsy v v v sbing snmaatinsn o anfadilid Gasket = sesrsrncaiiiaiaiiisncannnanas 1
N 131 MS10A1742 77’37'9 .................................. LT R T 1
N 132 ME27A0601 MBI Rasivisaiivivissibassesiinadines i Adapter==" rreeeerriceniiiiiiiaiiiainn, 2
N 133 ME27E0Q742 7&759-} .................................. Cap assy " rrrrrsrrenaiiiiiiaaiiiaa, 1
N 134 M91056004 SW-PW7'F0{FA 25" MAXIQ - crerevnnnen. Sarew MAX10 =« vereeeeeininain, 6
N 135 M94024017 tj.}{'j)]u}[. MAX2Q s rrrneesoniniinnannas. Bolt MAX20:ssveonersscscasirennananas 1
N 136 M90422050 b o . LR o ey o AR R Washer §«-eovsssvisssaevissaieissiness 1
N 901 MB61E0711 AVEIR N G330 5 SRR R R TP PP PEPRPR Arm shaft bevel gear box complete- -+~ 1
N 902 MB61E0712 NI RINICIET e, Hook shaft bevel gear box complete«-- - 1
25 PLK-E2516R



[P] Ee#RECE R
CABLE COMPONENT & PNEUMATIC CONTROL UNIT

26



[P Hc#R - Be & AR
CABLE COMPONENT & PNEUMATIC CONTROL UNIT

Fig %Z®E #HI—F A Description 2
no.  Mod. Parts no. Amt. Reg
P 101 M91054004 SW-PWZ 3314 FA DY MAXG- v v vevennnnn, Screw MAXE:---reovvienniaiiiiiiL, 12
P 102 M94003099 FARZIY97" AB=8N--«+overiniiiiiian.s, Nylon clip AB=3N- -« cemneeeniiia.., 4
P 103 M80971004 SW-PW7'I34FA Y MBXT0 -+ vvennennn. Screw M3X10-----vvvvenniiiiiii., 4
P 104 ME25A1484 SVl £ 1 L e R L DEtecEr Xioe oo sumnsmvwiswiasyiesasivalae 1
P 105 ME10A0408 FUPaPYA Kovovvnsmmconisiinsivisiiniiin Detector bracket X« «-«--vorviiinian. 1
P 106 ME25A2339 NI e SRR e s e e L R 1
P 107 ME25A0389 L i) Ly oy B U L o R Cable/Blamp s seesrsssvnvosme v ninii 1
P 108 ME25A0408 b i B 0 T e < SR Detector bracket Y-+ sreeeeiiiin.n. 1
P 109 ME25A0484 ,T_\jt,\yx,f.;,a: N W s v e DR DOt R Y o v woime shahn o e & s nias o A s v e 1
P 110 M90316050 o5 [ e LT e AERROE NS Washer: 3o oussadiue s s vannsseses 2
P11 MB60A5339 L ) P Circuit board covers == sssssansesirunes 1
P112 M91071004 SW-MW7 574+~ 43" MAXE s vvsveacinanis Screw MANG v rvwn spivtnnbusivvaesvniss 7
P 113 MB60A5780 e Ll S TR - R WG NS Cord bushing (large)«+«++=sssernuarun... 1
P114 MB60AG780 R S B | B T PP PP PR Cord bushing (small)- =+« +seeeenennnn., 2
P 115 MBB60AS601 RO USRI . oo oo R e v s Connector panel ++ +=teserraniiennnnn. 1
P 116 K14M71725402 4-77)L (657 B 1 PP o TR T e Cable (encoderisss e ivies vans s ans 1
P 117 M3$1057004 SW-PWZ'F2FA3Y MAX20: -+ vnenernns Screw MAX20-«++rovveiiiiiiiiiiiin, 4
P 118 MB60A0366 '7)9"}'7'7"‘}‘/:1 .............................. Nylon bush s s eetiimrieeaiiarresnnsens 4
P 119 MB60A2352 S S M v R e a5 e R e e NyIoH Brighis s« S umns on sesmmasssi vasssing 4
P 120 M800E2CON R e T o P NI Rl S, Print circuit board=««+sscssiievaiasnnss 1
P21 M90439037 SWZ 394FA 3 MAXB«-vveiiinnnia. ., Screw MAX8:+« ovvveiiiiiiiiiiii. 1
P 122 MB62A1599 PPVEIPR Gy L b 5 CECER R Solenoid valve (presser bar lifting)-«« - 1
P 123 MB62A2599 TUVNY (IAYI)evnennensnenninnaiiininn Solenoid valve (work holder)s ==« «veeeuus 1
P 124 MB62A3599 TUSN Y AR e Solenoid valve (Thread trimming):««« - 1
P 125 M91035089 {j-‘“_,;,ﬂ— ANTO1 =D dassnides cneaasisn s Muffler - st sessireiiiiiiinnnnssrinnssnns 9
P 126 MA20A8571 LA 9Y%T KQLOB-01S #+vvreernanuannn., L=type quick joint:««teeeeiiniiniiiiii, 1
P 127 MB62A0757 s ML P L I R Plugr dovon spmvms sosamnwwaiiase s waes s 1
P 128 M91276004 SW-PW7 734TA 25 MAX30 «+vvevvevnnnn. Screw MAX30« -« eevvternanniiiiiinn... 4
P 129 MAT6A0495  RE'—I/bO-7 AST001-F06:-=+++rveen. Speed controller-«+«++« eurnariiiniins 1
P 130 MA20A6571 4442242 Y KJUO4=06+ -+ ++reneerrrnnes Y=type quick joint: -+« srereriiinin. 1
P 901 ME JE0599 T )/"\'37577" ............................. Solenoid valve @SSy ttrr s aiiianina, 1
27 PLK-E2516R



@ F—7 A%

TABLE & STAND

28



[QlF—7ILEEE

TABLE & STAND

Fig Z&E #HHK21—K m B Description HE
no. Mod. Parts no. Amt. Req
Q 101 MB25A0595 TR v envvnnsnisisavssissossiossiessies s Table top==x - ccvrrrneiiiiiiiiiinene, 1
Q 102 M98011022 MISHR LR MBXBO- - += v v vveecnnninnnne. Mounting bolt MBXE0 -+ -+« ++veveeeenn. 4
Q 103 M90710050 AN N R Bavis s sisasvimesimemmas soaaamie Special washer 8+---+++ crnvinninannnnn 4
Q 104 M90802053 PRl 2, 5 [ A ECSTT PR, SRR i S Spring washer 8+ -+- v tererennniiaina, 4
Q 105 M92008045 BN IMB im0 nmmmneroasvinne s s ol s s NUE MB o e s onsniniamion o sainiss s siieiiiss 4
Q 106 MBG60A 1368 R e S Gastarss s «sassianassisaeessssieessssmee 4
Q 107 MB60A0719 o - T RN e I OE s N (o Drawer = +ssstvacacsstienceasaseennanaes 1
Q108 M90406040 PYIEIRY ABXIB- v, Woaoden screw ¢ 4.5X38: -« vannnnn.. 4
Q 109 MB60A3957 L=t s s eanenasonncnnsannronnnanannssasnsss REM = 20/ s 40000 06 wasale e paioimnies o vss e sioes 2
Q 901 MB60EQ150 SEANTET o v ores e diisin s mwaiaiiiismlsls s bws S s Leg asgy- == sisiveivisiaasoniesisn i 1
29 PLK-E2516R



ACCESSORIES(1)

R] @&

=

o~
e
«
o~
T
o~
o~
g
-
o~
—

30



[RIHR&(1)
ACCESSORIES(1)
Fig Z#E #MHFa—K G B Description ME
no. Mod.  Parts no. Amt. Reg.
R 101 MS02A0128 SUUNY DPXTT#18cvvreenvinininiani.,, Needle DPX17#18« -« +ovveernnn.an., 4
R 102 MF25B0123 7 i TR S S e Bobbin s s seteiia ittt ittt 3
R 103 MS03A0417 TAD ARTEIN) - veeennii Tire (for bobbin winder)+«««+«+vvvaran... 1
R 104 MB60A0419 ol T Rubber cushion--==+++crsvenecivvinsenss. 6
R 105 MN52A1245 ey & W S s Y OB Tension SPHINE * s s verinssssnnnenan, 1
R 106 MF40EQ193 4 BT R R i nswiins it Cotton stand BSSY " rrecrirtiiaananas 1
R 107 MB60A1990 FHIRIE AT AR o evviinicsnminnnrnns Pattern data F/D+ - erveenrineiiinnnan.. 1
R 108 MS05A1976 RIDIE I UF B vvsmnnnacennnnniiinnnen, Hexagonal wrench G-+ veovviennnn.. 1
_| R 109 MS05A0976 D) 0 i 117 S S Hexagonal wrench Berceessisnnnrnrinans 1
;. R 110 MF90A0976 ol BT N o Hexagonal wrench 1/8” -+« cuvvuiii.n, 1
| R 111 MS01A1976 ﬂ"ﬁ]'ﬁh"?lf/?‘ T P P Hexagonal wrench 4++++sevecsrnnnensns 1
f R 112 MS02A2976 BYDTR ILUF Gereeeiiiiiiiiiiiiiinnns, Hexagonal wrench 3-«+«+tveeeenrirnnn.. 1
‘, R113 MSOZA1976  OvhYk'GLUF 25+ ceerermmruiiinninnnss Hexagonal wrench 2.5+« ++cevununnnn. 1
R 114 MS02A0976 BIRIEGUUF 20 verenininiiiiinnnnn, desey Hexagonal wrench 2:-«+vvevinnnas msiss 1
R 115 MS10A0976 AATR GUSF 150 s esareisneieieoncnnnnnns Hexagonal wrench 1.5+++«+veuninnn.n.. 1
R 116 MF01A0565 BIPFIVEAY e, Speed command disk adjusting plate« - - - 1
R117 MB25A0613 s s e S SR Head reste«+ vereeeriiininrnnnnnneenss 1
R118 MB02A1608 M= Gag)ee e Screw driver (small)- ==+« s revraneiini.i, 1
R119 MB02A0608 Faqn - & 2507 8 o R R PR S Screw driver (middla)ss+swscvoaiicaiwinn, 1
R 120 MFO0AD608 T = (e viien srmn ety snadlls b sic i Seraw-drivar Clarga)s v <vsieiss o nnmson 1
R 121 MS02A0479 b 43y [ 5 i A L Spanner TEETTesrs v v wnwmmsn s s 1
R 122 MMEOAT479 A0 10T ool s s e e nn Lo T T [ 1
R 123 MS10A1976 AN BDs s s ws sinhyshie s e w4 Spanner 8=9 - s e riasivantive s rnonenace 1
R 124 MS10A2976 AN B=Trrnimone vavions shons oo i Spanner 6=7: cr trreiiriiinainniiinnn., 1
R 125 M$1010089 A9V fryb YST=28"8 NP=202++++++reuunes Socket: «crreereeiiiiieiiiiiii i, 1
R 126 MA30A0571 D289FIXT KQHOB=028 +++=vvvevnenrnnns Quick joint=«eeereneninaniiiiiil,,, *ie 1
R'127 MS06A0567 i S0 R I il S S Airtube s« errerrstinniiiniiiniiinian., 1
R 128 MF10A0149 7 iy b2 o7 RO R o Qiler With gilissvsesnvme s eevnis oo 1
R 129 M96020021 BYATTHIFH Wb MEXSS v vveernnnnninn, Bolt M6x55 - veeeeininiiiiiiilL, 4
R 130 M96002017 ‘t’?f‘{'}ﬁ",‘f" MBX 12 sssmenssusivesssnnnsnnns Bolt MBX 12 +secavsivinininsinanssnsnses 4
R 131 M80630050 Hh% 6.5~18wrenes Vessnsscsrrnnnnanonaa WESHBr B.B=187x v 0m s avinmmsmen e Hups 4
R 132 M90624053 A 5 S T R R os i Spring washer G+ v+reseriiviiiniinnana. 4
R 133 M91576045 ’-vf. MG ................................... Nut M6 ................................. 4
R 134 MBB0AQ560 ORIV oo v e R Ve e e e Hinge:«ceeeremrnnniini i, 2
R 135 M90809065 ENIRAT Geeneencnmoniinnniniiiiiiinaias E-type retaining ring 5+ rreeviiaiL, 1
R 901 ME20E0990  YATLIOIE(T ARY (4T4)=v=+ererervnnnnn. System F/D (4discs)++«=rereneennnnnnn, 1
R 902 MEZ25E0691 I\"“)#—‘/t")l' ................................ Clamp pad set- - Srreeseaieb e 1
31 PLK-E2516R



HRREQ)
ACCESSORIES(2)

102\0

101

118

32



[S1f+/@da(2)

ACCESSORIES(2)
Fig Z®E #&HI—F m B Description HE
no.  Mod. Parts no. Amt. Reg
S 101 MB62E0776 ) A PR s S RS Belt cover s sitiectiiriitainirianrnnnnes 1
S 102 M91067004 SW=PW7 T2 MEXT0 +eveevenrmnnnnnnns Screw MEX10x«-xx erreenreiiani.n. 3
S 103 M95001031 ] ¥ e T Special bolt MG = +rcscceearrnannsnninsss 1
S 104 MB25E0131 b L T PR Oil pans s+ reersmerrnnseciiiieiinniaines 1
S 105 M90001043 ATUZ reecieioiirennnnnancnninrionnnnanes Staplgr=rsestersenaniiiiiiiiiiiniiana.. 7
S 106 MF20A0130 77'3[:') .................................. Qil bottlessssrrenensscnsrssonasnnienisii 1
S 107 M9030604 1 TVRIAY BAKIG +eeevmeenriiiiininns, Wood screw 3.1x16: - rxevreruruaniins 4
S 108 MB60A0420 I £ o T o g SRR PR e e € Tie holder -+« eseeirniiieinnnnnnnnns. 2
S 109 M91056004 SW—PW7 44 MAX10-- v evvererennnnn Screw MAX10+ - «cvereiviiiniin.e. 2
S 110 MB60A2620 TR ABSHRN == « =« o vn wamuss shesine Nylon clip AB=10N: =+t ecternriannins, 1
851N MB60A1620 TAQIY T AB=BN v =sosiniasssionssnnsas Nylon clip AB=8Nr s srsreeriannrnnnnnn. 1
S1i2 MBG62A0797 7 o | A S Film shegt sscetireiiansicscssannnens. 1
S 113 MBG60A0201 POl (7 = AR 70 [ e T YT L O S, 2
S 114 MG51A0201 IV = v n s myn v s s i SRR Cordtigrsssrerecnrrsrunnnsasnransassans 1
S 115 MA20A0734 ol T T R Polyethylene covers =« sreeaeiiiiain., 1
S 116 MB62A0777 VAR M4B+s+vtocesnnrsntnnennrsnnesans V-belt M4G-++rrsacucnssnsrsnnnnacarone, 1
S 117 M97319099 =T W (CaPIPua ) e Cable (input signal) ===+« eeeevminneiin. 1
S118 M97320099 =71 (yl,/.”.') ........................... Cable (solenoid)s==+reresssrrennannerans 1
S 119 M97318099 T=T7 W =K E=4F U ) ereeniinnannnnns Cable (servo motor)s««+=vereeiireanaans 1
S 120 MBE1ASE0T LA ab—3h)ohrqfe e eeeeenniiiiiinnn, Filter regulater adapter:««++++++s+svues 1
S 121 M9040904 1 YIRS 45X20 v vreeneeiaiiiiiiiias Screw 4.5X20+ e reveureariiiiiiin, 2
S 122 ME40A0963 TANBLA =8 (AF=Y4) e ovrvnnnnnnninnn, Filter regulators+««sxvevvreriinniinn.a, 1
S 123 MA20A8571 LA8Y% T KQLOB-01S: -+ +xrerernrnennnann. L=type quick joints+=«+sssreesusarirnnn. 2
S 124 M90511050 N B sonamnnes wonmns v b b e i Washer Berrrrrscirtsirsnrnaasaninnsnns 2
S125 M95003017 Y7747k MEXB sovvsovaananasssraninnnes Bolt MBXB <« =rscunenssasesinvansinsnss 2
S 126 MSBOAOFSW 7'7}‘/‘(‘{'?} ................................. FOOt SWitCh ............................ 1
S 127 M90439037 SWI TR TR $ Y MAXB S e s imwsas s wiss Screw M4X8 s rertiertnnesarronsisonss 1
S 901 M97321099 F=T W (VI RE=G) e, Cable (pulse motor): «===seeereererens. !
33 PLK-E2516R



ATav i —Y
OPTION PARTS

103 104 105
®1.6 &
106 107,108 109,110
92.6
102 2y
[T}
YA © :

m 12 113

116,117




[TIA T avi—y

OPTION PARTS

Fg Z&E #HGFa—K & Description HE
no. Mod.  Parts no. Amt. Reg
T 101 MS02A0101 AU B o s e i e el s e Needle plate 1.6+ resrrererreisnnnans 1

T 102 MS02A1101 DL B et oy o Needle plate @ 2.6+ r+srrrarrreneenss 1

T 103 MS03A0181 E s it (T P Thread guide=== -+ x«sserrrennninniiin 1

T 104 MS10A0180 AR A s n st b sianasn vrs Mhmms e et by = Threadiguide ==« s=«sswsssanansioisains 1

T 105 MV30A1256 FAAHL (JRE/AD)eeevmmereniinniin Presser foot (for light)««-==x--vceeeeees 1

T 108 MV35A0106 o B T ) L Presser foot (13- rrvrerrrarsineraeenes 1

T 107 MS03A0256 PHAYE T 35000 i s Nia v 5 i s Preaser footsh Aans - dos e s 1

T 108 MS03A1256 +hidz Pecsesnreimmnovennsssvnanornsons Presser foot 2=+ reverreriaiiaiians 1

T 109 MA35A0256 T 1o e e R R Pragsar foot 3y ssvesbaiiis it i 1
T110 MA35A1256 FHEYE D D vovios asmanbmsiiaanisneton v s bt Presser foot 9 2-+-vcevrereiiiiin.n. 1
T111 MS04E1210 DIAFATETH (G3)eevvvennnnniiinani, Thread tension regulator assy =+« ++++- 1
T:212 MF10A1245 IUAAN A (DYFUPaUAN) e v evrrnnnininns Spring (for pretension): s svevevnnnas 1

T 113 MN10A3245 IYALN G (D74 FITEIHIY) e, Spring (for thread tension regulator)-- - - 1
T114 MB25E1105 UMYLIZET (FHFy) e ieriiiiiiins Clamp frame assy (blank):«««+«cxeeeeren 1
T115 MB25A1272 ST CPh o e (08 e s e nia ey s < Faed plate:(blank)s=»s v« v sommpvamsmanis 1
T116 MB62A0762  FHAHILH QT HH HEUT ) vererneerrnnnns Clamp plate (with fing):«+«++««+ssrunsus 1
T117 MB62A1762 FAAFIAY T HD tF o) ernerecnnrannn. (617 Troere] 1 TN s A o 1

35 PLK-E2516R



#al

INDEX-1 )
BEa-r A=Y Fig  B&a-b A=Y Fig  #&31-F A=Y Fig BSH"Ta<d © Fg-
Parts No. Page No. Parts No. Page No. Parts No. Page No. Parts No. F’ag; ; No..
K14M71725402 « P27 .. P 116 | M90803010 .. P15 .. H 146 | M91056004 .. P33 . S 109 | M91610001 L P9 .. G 144 .
MBOOE2CON . P27 ... P 120 | M90806002 .. P3 .. B 123 h}l91057004 we P27 w. P 117 | M91610046 .. P5 .. C 132
MB60AOFSW ... P33 we S 126 | M90809065 wv P31 .. R 135 | M91057020 « P23 « M 118 | M91688015 . P13 v G 109
M90001043 ... P33 ... S 105 | M90814004 .. P17 ... J 102 T v P7 « D114 | M91689015 .. P13 .. G 107
M80103036 - P7 + D 133 | M90815002 «~ P9 .. E 130 | M91058004 .. P3 .. B 129 | M91801035 .. P13 .. G 101
M90204060 «~, P5 . C 127 | M90816004 w P17 w. J 120 T w P5 .« C 102 | M91802006 - P9 . E 131
M90306041 « P33 .~ S 107 | M90823050 .. P3 .. B 108 i w« P25 <« N 128 | M91802045 . P13 .. G 102
M80307053 .. P23 .. M 109 | M90834050 .. P15.. H 154 | M91058020 .. P13 .. G 113 | M91803022 .. P3 .. B 111
M$0316050 «. P27 .. P 110 | M90859004 .. P3 .. B 119 | M91059004 .. P9 .. E 103 | M91910080 w P5 .. C 111
M90317050 «. P23 .. M 108 T ws P19 .. K 118 | M91066004 .. P3 .. B 128 | M92008045 w. P29 .. Q 105
T wr P17 o J 101 T w P5 .. C 104 | M91067004 ... P33 .. S 102 | M92514045 .. P19 .. K 104
M90325065 «. P13 .. G 128 | M90875045 .. P23 .. M 110 i « P3 .. B 116 | M93001050 .. P9 .. E 106
M90330065 « P9 .. E 105 | M90883080 «. P3 .. B 106 | M91069004 w. P15 .. H 116 | M93004021 w P17 w J 107
M90406040 ... P29 .. Q 108 | M90901002 .. P5 .. C 123 | M91071004 .. P27 ... P 112 | M93202047 .. P13 ... G 131
M90406064 .. P9 .. E 140 | M90906003 .. P3 .. B 131 i w P17 ... J 140 | M93220035 ... P13 . G 130
M90409041 ... P33 .. S 121 | M90907010 .. P15.. H 134 Aty « P3 «. B 102 | M94001017 . P17 o J 112
M90421050 ... P15 ... H 108 | M90909003 .. P13 .. G 115 | M91081004 «. P19 « K 122 i w P21 w L 118
T w P9 « E 102 T -~ P5 ..C 115 | M91101046 .. P5 .. C 122 | M94003099 .. P27 .. P 102
T w P17« J 128 | M90913001 + P15.. H 132 | M91106001 w. P11 .. F 110 | M94006017 « P19 .. K 129
i - P19 .. K 128 | M90920002 + P7 « D 108 | M91107045 .. P15 .. H 143 [ M94006052 «. P15 .« H 145
1 w P21 oo L 112 | M90921002 . P15 .. H 138 | M91110002 .. P3 «. B 122 | M94008017 .« P17 . J 119
M90422050 .. P25 ... N 136 | M90922002 .. P13 .. G 139 | M91110045 .. P15 .. H 131 | M94008070 .. P21 . L 117
M90423060 .. P13 .. G 145 | M90939002 .. P7 .. D 109 | M91111015 . P15« H 150 | M94012017 . P21 « L 123
M90424083 ... P15 . H 107 | M90971004 . P27 «. P 103 | M91112002 «. P15 « H 109 [ M94015021 w P21 e L 114
M90439037 .. P27 «. P 121 | M909890002 - P7 .« D 136 | M91117002 ... P15« H 148 | M94018017 « P15« H 157
T w P33 S 127 1 we P15 v H 136 | M91119002 « P9 o E 142 | M94024017 .« P25 w N 135
M90448037 ... P19 .. K 109 1 - P3 . B 138 | M91127015 .. P15 ... H 101 | M95001017 .. P21 .. L 110
M90501053 ... P15 ... H 126 T we P9 o E 135 | M91131002 w P13 .. G 146 | M95001031 - P33 .. S 103
M90504065 .. P21 ... L 106 T we P114. F119 | M91151010 .. P15.. H 140 | M95002017 .. P3 .. B 143
M90505037 .. P19 . K 110 | M91004067 ... P7 .. D 118 | M91182080 «. P5 .. C 116 ) we P17 ws 4105
mM90511050 .. P21 .. L 111 | M91005067 .. P7 .. D 120 | M91201045 .. P15.. H 119 | M95002020 -. P11 .. F 103
1 v P33 . S 124 | M91007045 .. P15.. H 106 | M91202045 .. P15 .. H 151 M95003001 .. P9 .. E 122
1 w~ P3 w B 144 T - P21, L 113 | M91212015 « P15 H 155 | M85003017 «. P13 = G 150
i we P17 v J 148 T o P25 oo N 125 [ M91219015 . P13 . G 147 i we P33 S 125
M90512050 w. P17 o J 143 [ M91010089 .. P31 .. R 125 | M91221001 «. P9 w. E 124 | M35004017 . P17~ J 128
M90531037 .. P25 .. N 115 | M91011004 .. P5 .. C 110 | M91276004 .. P27 ... P 128 | M95004020 ... P13 ... G 156
M90532060 ... P21 .. L 107 | M91013004 .. P21 .. L 109 | M91304080 .. P3 .. B 105 T w PS5 4w C 134
M90552050 . P15 .. H 125 T w P7 « D103 | M91382045 .. P21 . L 125 [ M85005017 <. P19 «. K 127
M90573080 . P3 «w B 117 | M91015004 ... P25 .. N 124 T w P15 o~ H 112 ;o w P15« H 110
1 we P25 v N 116 | M91035089 ... P27 .. P 125 | M91501022 . P15« H 120 | M95006017 .. P13 .. G 154
M90602064 ... P7 .. D 122 | M91053020 .. P5 .. C 117 | M91502045 .. P15 .. H 123 | M95006020 .. P9 .. E 136
M90604065 ... P17 e J 132 i w P19 .. K113 | M91504031 .. P13 ... G 144 | M95009021 .. P15 .. H 127
M90605010 w. P3 .. B 136 ) w P9 .. E 120 [ M91506001 . P13 . G 136 | M95011021 w. P17 e J 142
M90611060 . P19 «.. K 121 M91054004 «. P15« H 156 | M91512022 «. P15« H 124 | M95013021 w. P17 o J 113
M90624053 .. P31 .. R 132 T we P7 w. D102 [ M91520002 .. P9 .. E 112 | M95014021 .. P25 .. N 120
M90630050 . P31« R 131 T ws P23 .. M 101 [ MO1551015 <. P13 . G 125 | M95015021 <« P17 v J 137
M90631050 ... P13 v G 125 T .« P25 .. N 101 | M91572045 .. P13 .. G 122 | M95031021 .. P19 ... K 107
T «P3 .« B 114 1 we P27 o P 101 | M91576045 ... P31 .. R 133 | M95037021 .. P21 .. L 103
M90632050 ... P13 ... G 133 T w P3 .. B 103 [ M91602001 .. P9 .. E 118 | M95043095 .. P17 .. J 147
M90710050 ... P29 .. Q 103 | M91055004 .. P3 .. B 121 | M91602020 .. P11 .. F 113 | M95044095 .. P17 .. J 127
M90800086 -. P11« F 117 | M91055020 . P21 .. L 126 | M91602046 .. P7 . D 123 | M96001001 «. P17 . J 123
M90801006 w P11 v F 116 t we P7T w D 111 | M91603003 . P13« G 121 | M96002001 «. P17 v J 126
M90802002 w» P15 .. H 102 | M91056004 .. P25 .. N 134 | M91606001 « P13 .~ G 129 | M96002017 w P3 =~ B 113
M90802003 .. P23 .. M 113 il . P23 .. M 102 T w P9 « E 132 1 w P31 .. R 130
M90802053 «. P29 ... Q 104 (] ~ P13 .. G104 | M91610001 .. P11 .. F 102 | M96020021 .. P31 .. R 129

36



#3l

INDEX-2
B&a-r A=Y Fig  #&a-F A=y Fig  #B&a-p A=y Fig  &&3-F A=y Fig
Parts No. Page No. Parts No. Page No. Parts No. _Page No. Parts No. Page  No.
M97318099 .. P33 .. S 119 | MB25A1476 ... P7 .. D139 | MB61A0740 ... P9 .. E 123 MB62E1957 w. P17 ... J 109
M97319099 .. P33 ... S 117 | MB25A1477 ... P17 ... J 117 | MB61A0758 w. P17 ... J 141 MB62E2477 w. P17 = J 111
M§7320099 .. P33 .. S 118 | MB25A1601 .. PS5 «. C 101 | MB61A0767 . P17 .. J 139 MEO3A0270 ... P23 ... M 106
M87321099 .. P33 .. S 901 | MB25A2339 ... P7 .. D 130 | MB61A0O780 -.. P25 ... N 107 ME10A0261 ... P13 .. G 103
M97356099 .. P23 ... M 103 | MB25A2601 ... P§ « C 106 | MB61A0797 w. P3 .. B 139 ME10A0408 ... P27 .. P 105
M98011022 .. P29 .. Q 102 | MB25A3339 ... P7 . D 137 | MB61A1454 ... P17 .. J 146 ME10A0572 ... P13 ... G 105
M99002022 ... P19 ... K 115 | MB25A3601 ... PS5 .. C 107 | MB61A1459 ... P3 .. B 134 | ME10A0742 ... P3 .. B 104
M99006063 .. P7 .. D 113 | MB25A4601 .. P17« J 104 | MB61A1477 ... P21 ... L 116 | ME10A0763 ... P13 .. G 111
1 « P13 o G 114 [ MB25B1339 ... P7 .. D 131 MBE1A1601 ... P3 .. B 125 | ME10A0956 ... P13 . G 124
MA16A0495 ... P27 .. P 129 | MB25B1426 ... P19 . K 123 | MB61A1758 . P17 «.. J 144 ME10A1252 ... P13 .. G 142
MA16A0530 .. P7 .. D 107 | MB25B1476 ... P7 .. D 138 | MB61A2459 ... P3 .. B 135 | ME10A1780 ... P25 ... N {02
MAT6A0621 «. P15 .. H 159 | MB25E0105 ... P19 .. K 901 | MB61A2767 o P17 .. J 145 | ME10A1956 ... P13 .. G 118
MA16E0210 w. P5 .. C 902 MB25E0131 ... P33 ... S 104 MB61A3454 ... P21 ... L 102 ME10A6910 w P13 .. G 110
MA20A0194 .. P7 .. D 115 | MB25E0522 ... P11 .. F 902 | MBG1A5601 ... P33 ... S 120 | ME10A7910 w. P13 .. G 112
MA20A0257 .. P5 .. C 103 | MB25E0599 ... P27 .. P 901 | MB61E0234 ... P9 ... E 904 ME10E0270 ... P23 ... M 901
MA20A0458 ... P5 .. C 105 MB25E0688 ... P25 ... N 106 MB61E0351 ... P15 ... H 901 ME10E3601 ... P23 ... M 104
MA20A0476 ... P7 .. D 104 MB25E1105 .. P35 .. T 114 MB61E0434 ... P15 .. H 902 ME20A0120 ... P11 .. F 120
MA20A0603 w P15 . H 111 MB25E1688 ... P25 ... N 109 MB61E0452 .. P11 ... F 903 | ME20A0352 .. P18 ~ G 158
MAZ20A0650 ... P19 .. K 126 MB25E2688 ... P25 ... N 110 MB61E0521 v P11 ... F 901 ME20A0406 «. P9 ... E 101
MA20A0734 ... P33 ... S 115 MB25E3688 ... P25 ... N 113 MB61E0688 ... P25 ... N 129 ME20A0426 .. P13 .. G 108
MA20A0980 ... P23 ... M 119 MB45A0767 ... P17 ... J 122 MBG61EO711 ... P25 ... N 901 ME20A0530 .. P13 ... G 157
MA20A4920 .. P17 .. J 110 | MB60AO201 ... P33 .. S 113 | MB61E0712 ... P25 ... N 902 | ME20A0830 ... P3 .. B 120
MA20A5571 .. P15 ... H 158 | MB60A0366 ... P27 .. P 118 | MB61E0750 w. P7 .. D 112 | ME20A2780 .. P25 .. N 118
MA20A5920 ... P17 ... J 106 | MB60A0419 ... P31 .. R 104 | MB61E0982 .. P23 ... M 117 | ME20E0190 .. P7 .. D 901
MA20A6571 w. P27 ... P 130 | MBGOAQ420 ... P33 .. S 108 | MBBIE1519 .. P23 .. M 107 ME20EQ477 w. P15 .. H 121
MA20A8571 ... P33 .. S 123 | MB60A0429 ... P17 . J 118 | MBB1E1688 .. P25 ... N 117 ME20E0990 .. P31 .. R 901
1 we P27 .. P 126 | MB60AO560 ... P31 ... R 134 MB62A0228 ... P19 .. K 124 | ME25A0339 ... P3 -~ B 112
MA21P0454 ... P17 ... J 133 | MB60A0GY4 ... P9 .. E 111 | MB62A0263 .. P21 ... L 124 ME25A0389 .. P27 .. P 107
MA22A0477 .. P21 .. L 120 | MB60AO719 ... P29 .. Q 107 [ MB62A0455 ... P19 ... K 114 ME25A0408 ... P27 ... P 108
MA22A2957 ... P21 .. L 121 | MB60AQ750 ... P3 «. B 109 | MB62A0456 ... P17 ... J 121 ME25A0416 «. P9 .. E 145
MA25A0572 .. P15 ... H 128 | MB60A0915 ... P23 .. M 105 | MB62A0523 .. P17 w J 130 ME25A0434 ... P13 .. G 153
MA25A0601 . P15 ... H 160 | MB60A1368 ... P29 «. Q 106 | MB62A0572 w. P21 ... L 115 ME25A0454 .. P9 .. E 139
MA25A0660 - P9 .. E 126 | MB60A1429 ... P17 . J 114 | MB62A0626 . P13 ... G 140 ME25A0477 w. P13 v G 149
MA25A0881 ... P15« H 130 | MB6OA1601 .. P7 .. D 117 [ MB62A0707 ... P21 ... L 108 ME25A0484 ... P27 ... P 109
MA25E3688 ... P25 .. N 123 | MB60A1620 .. P33 w. S 111 | MB62A0757 ... P27 = P 127 ME25A0530 ... P7 .. D 110
MA30AQ571 ... P31 .. R 126 | MB60A1990 ... P31 ... R 107 [ MB62A0762 ... P35 .. T 116 | ME25A0551 ... P7 «. D 105
MA35A0256 .. P35 .. T 109 | MB60A2352 ... P27 ... P 119 | MB62A0767 ... P17 «. J 134 | ME25A0571 ... P13 ... G 152
MA35A1256 «.. P35 ... T 110 | MB60A260] .. P17 ... J 115 | MB62A0777 ... P33 .. S 116 | ME25A0601 ... P13 « G 151
MA35A1781 w P17 w J 131 | MB60A2620 ... P33 .. S 110 | MB62A0797 4. P33 ... S 112 ME25A0682 . P9 .. E 141
MA35A2572 « P9 .. E 138 | MB60A3957 ... P29 ... Q 109 | MB62A0921 « P19 ... K 102 | ME25A0692 ... P19 « K 103
MA35A6758 ... P17 ... J 136 | MB60A5339 ... P27 .. P 111 ] MB62A0950 ... P21 .. L 101 | ME25A0781 ... P19 ... K 106
MB02A0608 .. P31 .. R 119 | MBB0A5601 ... P27 ... P 115 | MB62A0957 .. P21 .. L 122 | ME25A0021 ... P19 « K 111
MBO2A1608 ~. P31 .. R 118 | MB60A5780 .. P27 ... P 113 | MB62A1434 ... P21 ... L 105 | ME25A0950 ... P7 « D 106
MB25A0230 ~. P9 . E 121 | MB60AG780 ... P27 ... P 114 | MB62A1523 w. P17 . J 138 | ‘ME25A1484 ... P27 . P 104
MB25A0272 . P19« K 116 | MBGOEQ150 . P2 ... Q 901 [ MB62A1599 ... P27 w P 122 ME25A1833 .. P9 .. E 137
MB25A0359 « P7 .. D 134 | MB60OEQ682 ... P§ E 113 | MB62A1762 w. P35 .. T 117 ME25A2339 «. P27 ... P 106
MB25A0390 .. P17 .. J 124 | MB60OE1682 ... P9 .. E 901 | MB62A1957 w. P21 ... L 119 ME25E0331 ... P9 .. E 906
MB25A0426 ... P3 B 142 | MB60OE3339 .. P23 ... M 902 MB62A2407 w. P17 w. J 116 | ME25E0691 ... P3] ... R 902
MB25A0476 ... P7 .. D 135 | MB61A0148 ... P11 .. F 104 | MB62A2454 ... P19 ... K 101 ME27A0339 ... P3 .. B 118
MB25A0477 .. P17 ... J 108 | MB61AD436 ... P23 .. M 114 | MB62A2599 ... P27 ... P 123 ME27A0395 '. P19 ... K 105
MB25A0595 -. P29 ... Q 101 | MB61A0459 ... P3 ... B 133 [ MB62A2921 .. P19 ... K 112 | ME27A0477 ... P19 « i€ 125
MB25A0613 -. P31 ... R 117 | MB61A0470 .. P3 ... B 140 | MB62A3599 .. P27 ... P 124 ME27A0600 ... P7 .. D 101
MB25A0742 ... P3 ... B 107 | MB61A0571 w P17 ... J 125 | MB62E0776 ... P33 <. S 101 | ME27A0601 ... P25 w N 132
MB25A1272 ... P35 ... T 115 | MB61A06O1 ... P3 .. B 115 [ MB62E0849 .. P3 .. B 101 ME27A0738 ... P13 ... G 148
MB25A1339 .. P7 .. D 132 | MB61A0G50 ... P3 .« B 132 | MB62E0957 .. P17 .. J 103 ME27E0519 w. P15 .. H 114

37

PLK~E2515R




#&5l
INDEX-3
B&EI-r A=Y Fig — #&B&1—-F A=y Fig &8&i1-F A=y Fig. #Sa-p A% Fig
_Parts No. Page No. Parts No. Page No. Parts No. Page No. Parts No. Page No.
ME27E0742 ... P25 ... N 133 | MF60A0740 ... P11 ... F 106 MS02A1477 ... P23 ... M 115 | MVB8A0740 ... P9 ... E 116
ME27E0746 .. P15 .. H 115 | MFB0A0742 ... P25 ... N 104 MS02A1976 ... P31 .. R 113
ME40A0454 ... P19 .o K 117 | MF60A1383 ... P9 .. E 905 MS02A2456 w. P17 ... J 135
ME40AO571 . P13 .« G 155 | MF70A0350 ... P13 ... G 143 MS02A2976 . P31 = R 112
ME40AQ963 - P33 w. S 122 [ MF70A0352 «. P9 ... E 117 MS02A4729 .. P23 .. M 111
MFOOAQ181 «. P5 .. C 118 | MF70A1180 .. P5 .. C 133 | MS02B0257 ... P19 .. K 119
MFO0A0391 ... P15 ... H 153 | MF80DA0780 ... P25 ... N 121 MS02E0460 ... P13 ... G 119
MF00A0392 ... P15 .. H 147 | MF90A0361 ... P15 .. H 104 | MSO2E0983 ... P23 ... M 112
MFODA0411 . P15 .. H 118 | MF90A0553 ... P5 .. C 119 | MS03A0181 ... P35 .. T 103
MFO0A0412 «. P15 w. H 117 | MF90A0976 ... P31 ... R 110 | MS03A0256 ... P35 .. T 107
MF00AD453 . P11« F 112 | MG30A0700 v P11 w F 115 [ MS03A0262 ... P13 ... G 138
MFODAO608 ... P31 ... R 120 | MG30A0740 .. P13 ... G 117 | MS03A0417 .. P7 .. D 116
MFQOAO750 «. P15 .. H 129 | MG30A0760 v P13 ... G 901 T « P31 .. R 103
MFO0A1477 ... P15.. H 122 | MG30A0833 ... P13 ... G 120 | MS03A1256 .. P35 ... T 108
MFO0A1527 ... P15 .. H 139 | MG30B0740 ... P13 ... G 127 | MS03A2780 ... P25 ... N 105
MFO0A1603 ... P15 .. H 135 | MG42A0181 ... P9 ... E 128 | MS03A6154 ... P13 ... G 106
MFOOA8910 .. P15 .. H 149 | MG43A0181 ... P5 ... C 109 [ MSO4E1210 .. P35 .. T 111
MFOOE0550 « P5 .. C 901 | MG43A0689 ... P25 ... N 127 | MS05A0976 .- P31 ... R 109
MF01A0259 « P9 .. E 107 | MG43A1181 v P5 .. C 114 | MS05A1976 .. P31 .. R 108
MFQ1A0476 « P9 . E 110 | MG44E0Q125 v P11 ... F 122 | MSO5E0580 «. P9 .. E 902
MFO1A0565 ... P31 .. R 116 | MG44E0662 ... P9 ... E 133 [ MS06A0567 ... P31 ... R 127
MFO1A1476 ... P9 .. E 108 | MG50A0740 ... P9 ... E 114 | MS07A0180 ... P15 ... H 137
MFO1E0350 «. P11 . F 904 | MG51A0201 ... P33 ... S 114 | MS07A0228 ... P15 ... H 105
MFOT1E0352 « P11 .. F 111 | MG75A0265 ... P13 .. G 135 | MSO7A0782 ... P15 . H 142
MF02A0834 «. P15« H 141 | MG75A1476 «. P7 .. D 129 | MSO7A0836 w P15 .. H 144
MFO3A0584 .. P5 w. C 112 | MM10A1479 . P31 . R 122 | MSO7A1603 .. P15 w H 152
MF10A0149 ... P31 .. R 128 | MM11A0245 ... P7 .. D 125 | MS10A0180 ... P35 .. T 104
MF10A0181 « P5 .. C 113 | MM11A0556 w. P5 .. C 129 MS10A0192 ... P3 .. B 141
MF10A0187 «. P5 .. C 125 | MM11A0702 . P7 .. D 124 MS10A0232 ... P9 .. E 903
MF10A0267 .. P13 ... G 137 [ MN10A0135 .. P25 ... N 119 MS10A0451 .. P11 .. F 114
MF10A0325 ~. P9 .. E 134 | MN10A1456 ... P9 .. E 104 MS10A0663 .. P9 ... E 125
MF10A0332 ... P11 .. F 109 | MN10A3245 ... P35 .. T 113 MS10A0688 .. P25 ... N 114
MF10A0334 «. P11 o F 108 | MN52A1245 ... P31 .. R 105 MS10A0740 .. P11 «. F 105
MF10A0553 .. P5 .. C 126 T «P5 w C 130 [ MS10A0780 .. P25 ... N 111
MF10A0555 = P7 .. D 126 | MN55A0975 ... P21 .. L 104 MS10A0838 ... P15 ... H 133
1 = P§ w C 128 | MN60AD620 ... P25 ... N 112 | MS10A0976 «. P31 .. R 115
MF10A0664 .. P9 «. E 127 | MN60AQ750 v P15 . H 113 MS10A0982 ... P23 .. M 116
MF10A0709 .. P§ .. C 124 | MN70A1780 . P13 ... G 116 MS10A1456 ... P3 .. B 110
MF10A1245 ... P35 .. T 112 | MN70E1148 .. P11 .. F 107 MS10A1691 ... P25 .. N 130
MF10A1555 w. P5 . C 120 | MN72A1694 .. PS ... E 109 MS10A1740 .. P9 .. E 115
MF10A2740 ... P25 .. N 122 | MSO1A0160 ... P3 .. B 126 MS10A1742 ... P25 ... N 131
t e P25 .. N 103 [ MSO1A0361 ... P3 ... B 130 | MS10A1976 ... P31 ... R 123
MF20A0130 ... P33 «. S 106 | MS01A0477 .. P3 ... B 127 | MS10A2976 ... P31 .. R 124
MF20A0229 «. P11 .. F 118 [ MSO1A1976 .. P31 w. R 111 | MS13A0572 ... P19 .. K 120
MF20A0703 «. P13 .. G 132 | MS02A0101 w. P35 .. T 101 | MS14A0350 ... P7 .. D119
MF25B0123 ... P31 .. R 102 | MS02A0128 ... P§ .. E 129 MS14A0553 «. P7 .. D 127
1 w P11 . F 121 1 « P31 ... R 101 | MS14A0572 .. P7 .. D 121
MF36A0245 .. P5 .. C 121 | MS02A0259 .. P13 ... G 134 MS14A0682 ... P9 .. E 119
MF36A0689 «. P25 .. N 126 | MS02A0463 ... P13 .. G 902 MS14A1180 .. P7 .. D 128
MF36A0750 «. P15 .. H 103 | MS02A0479 .. P31 .. R 121 MS14A1620 ... P25 ... N 108
MF36A1180 «. P5 .. C 108 [ MS02A0778 «. P19 ... K 108 MS14E0180 ... P7 ... D 902
MF40A0331 ... P9 .. E 143 | MS02A0976 - P31 .. R 114 MT60A0802 ... P5 .. C 131
MF40A0333 w P11 . F 101 | MSO2A1101 ... P3 .. B 137 [ MV30A0256 w P13 «. G 141
MF40E0193 ... P31 ... R 106 T w P35 ... T 102 | MV30A1256 ... P35 ... T 105
MF60A0700 ... P13 ... G 126 | MS02A1454 ... P17 ... J 149 MV35A0106 .. P35 .. T 106

38





